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Mike Morgan	 Ganado (1982-88), St. Johns (1989-14, 2016-21)	 349-99-4
Paul Moro	 Blue Ridge (1984-13), Poston Butte (2014-15), Marcos de Niza (2016-17)	 336-72
Larry Fetkenhier	 Cactus (1984-17)	 331-96-3
Vern Friedli	 Morenci (1968-73), San Manuel (1975), Amphitheater (1976-11)	 331-148-1
Karl Kiefer	 McClintock (1965-90), Mountain Pointe (1991-05)	 309-138-3
Jesse Parker	 Camelback (1969-74), Mesa Mountain View (1976-94), Gilbert (1999-08)	 296-112-3
Richard Taylor	 Centennial (1992-24)	 286-91-3
Bob Young	 Mingus Union (1986-97, 2000-17), Sedona Red Rock (2019), Bradshaw Mountain (2020-25)	 275-140-3
Jeff Scurran	 Canyon del Oro (1984-86), Sabino (1988-99), Santa Rita (2007-09), Catalina Foothills (2013-18), 	 235-79-1	
	 Rio Rico (2022-23)
Pat Farrell	 St. Mary’s (1978-00, 2004-07)	 234-86-4
Emil Nasser	 Winslow (1947-81)	 227-91-8
Edgar “Mutt” Ford	 Peoria (1934-38), Coolidge (1940-42), Glendale (143-44), Mesa (1945-61), Westwood (1962-66)	 225-64-16
Jerry Loper	 Antelope (1963-68), Amphitheater (1971-75), Westwood (1976-92), Chandler (1993-96)	 224-106-10
Mike Hayhurst	 Benson (1968-81), Marana (1983-88), Casa Grande (1991-92), Buena (1993-97),	 220-229-2
	 Tombstone (1998-11, 2015-18)
Jim Rattay	 Mesa (1985-93), Desert Vista (1997-01), Phoenix Christian (2002-07), Cesar Chavez (2008-16)	 216-106
Bill Mitton	 Trevor Browne (1972-00)	 206-115-3
Steve Belles	 Desert Mountain (1996-00), Mountain Ridge (2001-05), Hamilton (2006-16)	 205-55 
Ralph Moran	 Wickenburg (1953-81, 1983-84)	 200-109-3
Truman Williamson	 Morenci (1959-67), Buena (1968-88), Bisbee (2003-09)	 197-164-4
Pat Lavin	 St. Mary’s (1971-77), Agua Fria (1980-82), Paradise Valley (1983-86), Independence (1991-95), 	 196-145-2
	 Bourgade Catholic (1998-05, 2011-16)
John Bryant	 St. David (1991-02), Pima (2003-08 & 2018-19), Joseph City (2009-14)	 195-63
Jim Jones	 Mohave (1975-78), Cortez (1979-80), Red Mountain (1988-09), Mesquite (2013-15)	 191-151-4
Rhett Stallworth	 Yuma (2004-06), Yuma Catholic (2007-15, 2018-24)	 190-48
Pat Nugent	 Flowing Wells (1997-99), Canyon del Oro (2000-08), Cienega (2015-20), Mica Mountain (2022-24)	 189-71
Steve Canmpbell	 McClintock (2003-06), Williams Field (2007-25)	 186-72
Dennis Bene	 Salpointe Catholic (2001-19)	 182-44
Ray Mitokawa	 Peoria (1955-74)	 181-68-9
Gary Venturo	 Yuma (1979-81), Nogales (1982-86), Corona del Sol (1987-09)	 181-127-2
Jeremy Hathcock	 Show Low (2002-04), Desert Ridge (2006-20), Blue Ridge (2021-23), Verrado (2024), Mesa (2025)	 179-90
Todd Mayfield	 Tucson (1983-97), Palo Verde (1998-09, 2013)	 176-119-5
Ron Tenney	 Mogollon (1997-09, 2019), Snowflake (2010-14)	 174-45
Paul Petty	 Miami (1953-63), Sunnyside (1972-81), Globe (1983-90)	 174-113-8
Tom Joseph	 Superior (1991-95), Marcos de Niza (1996-01), Mesa Mountain View (2002-10), Corona del Sol (2011-13)	 171-98
	 Santa Rita (2021-22)
C.A. “Mont” Griffiths	 Fedonia (1961-80, 1986-97, 1999-00, 2008-09)	 169-113-5
Dana Zupke	 Pinnacle (2003-25)	 167-95
Gary Mauldin	 Valley Union (1983-86), Show Low (1987-93), Chaparral (1994), Thunderbird (1996-05), 	 166-151
	 Antelope Union (2013-21)
Tot Workman	 Antelope Union (1969-71), Snowflake (1972-75), Round Valley (1978-87, 1989-93)	 165-69-4
Richard Sanchez	 Sunnyside (1993-10), Santa Rita (2018-20), Tucson (2021)	 165-101
Brian Cole	 North Canyon (2003-10), Joy Christian (2011-15), Phoenix Christian (2017-20), Sandra Day	 158-60
	 O’Connor (2021-24)
Earl Putnam	 Moon Valley (1967-89)	 156-87-5
Thurman Simmons	 Parker (1960-69), Holbrook (1970-77), Tolleson Union (1978-84), Carl Hayden (1985-87)	 156-106-5
Eddy Zubey	 Westwood (2006-07), St. Mary’s (2008-10), Higley (2010-25)	 155-110
Jay Denton	 Santa Cruz Valley (1972-78, 1988-92), San Luis (2005-07), Gila Ridge (2009-12)	 155-142-4
Randy Ricedorff	 Trevor Browne (2005-06), Show Low (2007-16), ALA-Gilbert North (2017-23)	 153-66
Mike Brown	 Thunderbird (1987-95), Greenway (1996-09), Tolleson Union (2010-11), North Canyon (2012)	 153-131-3
Tom Wheatley	 Sunnyslope (1978-79), Cortez (1981-82), Agua Fria (1983-92), North Canyon (1993-98)	 149-85-3
Joe Corte	 Scottsdale (1975-81), Coronado (1982-97, 1999)	 147-105-3
Norris Vaughan	 Wickenburg (2005-08), Mountain Pointe (2009-17)	 146-24
Rich Hoyt	 Williams (1976-83), Snowflake (1984-86), Independence (1987-90), Winslow (1992-95), Parker (2005)	 146-81-5
	 Estrella Foothills (2008-09)
Terry Nodlinski	 Payson (1973-87)	 146-119
Jay Campos	 Sabino (2003-16), Mica Mountain (2025)	 145-37
Walt Beamis	 Phoenix Christian (1962-64, 1969-88)	 145-75-5
Matt Johnson	 Rincon/University (2003-06), Catalina Foothills (2008), Ironwood Ridge (2009-18), Marana Mountain	 145-94
	 View (2019-25)
Nemer Hassey	 Sahuaro (1998-00), Cienega (2002-14)	 141-50
Earl Clupper	 South Mountain (1959-80)	 139-72-8
Scooter Molander	 Brophy Prep (2005-17), Eastmark (2020-22), Desert Vista (2023)	 137-71
Larry Hart	 Ajo (1955-63), Flowing Wells (1963-65, 1968-79)	 137-88-9
Chris Determan	 Benson (2003-21)	 136-71-1
Doug Schaffer	 Horizon (1985-01, 2012)	 135-67-2
Bernie Buskin	 Mesa Mountain View (1995-01), Basha (2010-14), North (2014-17)	 134-46
Jason Mohns	 Salt River (2007-08), Saguaro (2012-22)	 131-28
Ken Guzik	 Miami (1970-71), Safford (1985-01)	 131-64-3
Steve Coutchie	 Mesa (1927-44)	 130-50-18

The 100 Club
Celebrating the head coaches who have won at least 100 games in their career at Arizona member schools



Jim Fairfield	 Fountain Hills (1993-14)	 130-101-1
Craig Holland	 Flagstaff (1986-90, 1994-06), Agua Fria (2010-12)	 130-101
Dan Hinds	 Desert Vista (2002-20)	 129-85
Russ Semore	 Ganado (1989-95, 1999-00), Winslow (1996-97), Round Valley (2004-11)	 129-92
Tim McBurney	 Tempe (1999-01), Basha (2004-09)	 128-74-2
Wayne Jones	 Marana Mountain View (1987-06)	 128-75
Jim Beall	 Ray (1988), Snowflake (1989-92), Payson (1995-99) , Higley (2001-09)	 128-82-2
Tim Sanford	 Brophy Prep (1985-02)	 127-80-2
Jeff Brownlee	 Williams (2009-25)	 126-52
Jorge Mendivil	 San Manuel (2000-04), Empire (2006-12), Amphitheater (2014-24)	 126-106
Ron Estabrook	 Chaparral (1995-06)	 125-27
Steve Moran	 Florence (1979-83), Bradshaw Mountain (1984-97), Prescott (2011)	 124-82-3
Mike Clark	 Prescott (1974-75), Thunderbird (1979-80), Dobson (1982-00)	 124-131-4
John Estrada	 Hayden  (2003-08, 2015-25)	 123-48
Carlo Hernandez	 Coolidge (2000-08, 2024-25), Vista Grande (2010-12), Show Low (2021-23)	 123-66
Bill Gahn	 Prescott (1979-95), Sunrise Mountain (1998-99)	 123-79-5
Steve Chisman	 Washington (1986-04)	 123-80-6
Frank Lautt	 Alhambra (1995-15), Barry Goldwater (2019-25)	 123-155
Dalton Mills	 Bagdad (2012-25)	 122-28
Kelley Moore	 Independence (2002-06), Mesa (2007-13), Buckeye Union (2014-21)	 122-91
Rich Wellbrock	 Tolleson Union (2006-09, 2021-25), Desert Edge (2010-16), Basha (2017), Mountain Pointe (2018-19)	 121-92
Jim Crawford	 St. David (1960-73, 1976-82)	 120-37-1
Bill Saunders	 Coolidge (1949-50), Phoenix Union (1961-71), Camelback (1975-83)	 120-99-18
Dustin Peace	 Canyon del Oro (2009-23)	 119-50
Howard Breinig	 Rincon (1976-78), Sahuaro (1983-94)	 119-52-5
Dick Pottle	 Safford (1968-84)	 118-47-4
Gregg Parrish	 Independence (1981-82), Greeway (1983-92), Apollo (1994-00)	 118-72-4
Bill Morgan	 Show Low (1994-01), Valley Christian (2005-09)	 117-35
Preston Jones	 Highland (2002-06), Perry (2008-21)	 117-95
Ray Smith	 Miami (1982-83), Kingman (1984-02), Lee Williams (2015)	 117-105-3
Larry Delbridge	 Coolidge (1978-96)	 116-78-2
Jim Ewan	 Santa Cruz Valley (1980-81), Mountain Ridge (1996-00), Chandler (2001-10), Westwood (2015-16)	 116-88-2
Derek Wahlstrom	 Northwest Christian (2002-09), Verrado (2011-16), Estrella Foothills (2017-20), Valley Vista (2021-23)	 116-101
Chad Degrenier	 Cactus Shadows (2004-10), Mesa Mountain View (2011-15), Mesquite (2016-18), Mesa (2019-24)	 115-110
Tim Slade	 Mogollon (1991-94, 2010-18), Round Valley (1996-97)	 112-35-1
Keith Brown	 Phoenix Christian (1991-01), Horizon (2002-03), Casa Grande (2009-11)	 111-58
Bernie Benson	 Scottsdale Christian (1977-81), Valley Christian (1987-98), Salome (2001-02)	 111-76-1
Robbie Robinson	 Phoenix Union (1920-36)	 109-40-18
Jeff Bowen	 North Canyon (1999-02), Westview (2003-13)	 108-63
Rick Shipley	 Williams (1989-05)	 107-56-1
Roy Lopez	 Marcos de Niza (2005-13), Sunnyside (2016-18), Tolleson Union (2019), Desert Ridge (2021-24)	 107-87
Don Conrad	 Thatcher (2000-11)	 105-39
Gary LaBelle	 Cactus Shadows (1983-02)	 105-87-4
Dan Friedman	 Barry Goldwater (2002-06), Boulder Creek (2007-13), Deer Valley (2018-25)	 105-105
Mark Brunenkant	 Douglas (1995-97), Catalina Foothills (1998-06),Flowing Wells (1009-18)	 105-122
Dan Dunn	 Gilbert (1972-80, 2009-11), Payson (1992-94)	 104-53-3
Karl Thompson	 Lake Havasu (2009-25)	 104-77
Tommy Brittain	 Tempe Prep (2003-15), St. Mary’s (2016-19), Chandler Prep (2020)	 103-79
Mark Smith	 Glendale (2000-03), Millennium (2004-07), Moon Valley (2008-11), Liberty (2015-19)	 103-81
Bryan Begay	 Monument Valley (2007-25)	 103-86
Lonnie Foster	 Santa Cruz Valley (1965-71), Chandler (1972-80)	 102-57-7
Ed Anderson	 Coronado (1961-76)	 102-60-3
Ollie Mayfield	 Tucson (1967-76), Sabino (1977-79)	 100-35-1
Ed Shamey	 Thatcher (1974-77, 1983-84, 1988-95)	 100-46-1

Top 10 Re-Ranked
Top-10 records of coaches that include coaching stints at high schools out-of-state

	 Mike Morgan	 349-99-4
	 Paul Moro	 336-72
	 Richard Taylor	 335-137-6
	 Jim Rattay	 332-120-3
	 Larry Fetkenhier	 331-96-3
	 Vern Friedli	 331-148-1
	 Jeff Scurran	 326-163-1
	 Karl Kiefer	 309-138-3
	 Jesse Parker	 309-139-3
	 Bob Young	 275-140-3



Last Name	 First Name	 Years	 Record

Agua Fria
Tidwell	 Al	 1938	 1-4-1
Clemence	 Hal	 1942-46	 21-23
Berg	 Milt	 1948	 9-0
Mackie	 Glen	 1949	 0-7
Komadina	 Tony	 1950-54	 15-26-3
Markichevich	 Mark	 1955-58	 18-15-2
Ryan	 Mickey	 1959-61	 11-12-4
Hamby	 Glen	 1962-67	 44-13
Horn	 Ron	 1968-75	 51-30-2
Lessard	 Bob	 1976-79	 9-30-1
Lavin	 Pat	 1980-82	 23-7-1
Wheatley	 Tom	 1983-92	 95-30-1
Cook	 Gary	 1993-95	 9-20-1
Grossner	 Mike	 1996	 8-4
Bell	 Mickey	 1997-00	 34-13
Epley	 Kelley	 2001-09	 51-53
Holland	 Craig	 2010-12	 18-16
Cluff	 Tony	 2013-15	 13-19
Crow	 Ross	 2016-17	 3-17
Martinez	 George	 2018-21	 22-16
Higuera	 Ricky	 2022-24	 10-20
James	 Manny	 2025	 4-6

Ajo
Mason	 James	 1931	 N/A
No Team		  1932
Lutz	 Cedric	 1933-34	 2-1
		  ^ Full record incomplete
Caywood	 Wally	 1935-36	 8-3
Olson	 William	 1937-40	 6-7-2
Henderson	 Ron	 1941-42	 1-3-3
No Teams		  1943-44
Polete	 Bill	 1945-50	 18-25
DeGomez	 Tony	 1951	 6-3
Matthews	 Louis	 1952	 5-4
Hart	 Bobby	 1953	 6-3
Mildren	 Larry	 1954	 4-5
Hart	 Larry	 1955-63	 42-43-3
Beguhl	 Marvin	 1964-66	 21-7
Bowerman	 Dan	 1967-68	 9-10
Dingman	 Tom	 1969-71	 24-8-1
Pacheco	 Rudy	 1974	 4-6
Wallis	 Darvin	 1975	 2-7-1
Southard	 Dan	 1976-79	 18-21
Kennedy	 Dan	 1985-86	 13-8
Hickman	 John	 1991	 4-5
Alop	 Marc	 1995-97	 6-17
Corbin	 Robert	 2000	 1-7
Lopez	 Leonard	 2004-05	 0-14
Ralstin	 Rich	 2006	 0-9
McGoldrick	 Tom	 2007-12	 16-30
English	 Brian	 2013	 2-6
Guthrie	 Lonnie	 2014-15	 4-10

ALA-Anthem South
Anderson	 Kent	 2023-24	 2-17
Luna	 Joe	 2025	 3-7

ALA - Ironwood
Cook	 Andrew	 2016-18	 1-9
Epperson	 Travis	 2019-22	 6-30
Dawson	 Loren	 2023-24	 14-8
Blueford	 Myron	 2025	 2-8

ALA-Mesa North
Germaine	 Joe	 2025	 2-8

ALA - West Foothills
Liufau	 Tim	 2022	 5-6
Mitton	 Chad	 2023-24	 20-4
Rauzan	 Bryan	 2025	 9-5

ALA - Queen Creek
Edwards	 Rich	 2014-20, 2204-25	 83-21
Detmer	 Ty	 2021-23	 26-7

ALA - Gilbert North
Ricedorff	 Randy	 2017-23	 50-19
Detmer	 Ty	 2024-25	 20-6

Alchesay
Coates	 DB	 1959-62	 1-26
White	 Don	 1963-65	 3-22-1
Unknown		  1966-94
Miller	 Brian	 1995-97	 16-13
Unknown		  1998-03
Newcomb	 Brandon	 2004-08, 2014-22	 79-63
Volt	 Kevin	 2009	 2-8
Frank	 Mel	 2010-12	 4-26
Archibeque	 Jake	 2013	 1-9
Acosta	 Ramon	 2023-25	 17-13

Alhambra
Morrison	 Hugh	 1962-67	 20-26-3
Hakes	 Gail	 1968-73	 38-22
Kersting	 Jack	 1974-80	 35-36
Hoffland	 Paul	 1981-94	 57-70-1
Lautt	 Frank	 1995-15	 87-124
Medrano	 George	 2016-17	 9-11
Crockett	 Chris	 2018-20	 3-19
Rivera	 Charles	 2021-24	 6-34

Amphitheater
Bradshaw	 Ray	 1939-42	 20-11
Butler	 Frank	 1943	 2-5-2
Goodman	 Niel	 1944	 0-4
Faunce	 Leo	 1944	 2-4
McDaniel	 Chauncey	 1945-46	 10-9-1
McCain	 Murl	 1947-59	 58-58-6
Jacobs	 Bob	 1960	 2-7-1
Powell	 Jim	 1961-62	 3-16-1
Sprull	 Jim	 1963-64	 10-7-2
Rowey	 Herb	 1965-68	 10-27-3
Leikvoid	 Dan	 1969-70	 12-10
Loper	 Jerry	 1971-75	 39-12-2
Friedli	 Vern	 1976-11	 288-122
Willard	 Brandon	 2012-13	 6-14
Mendivil	 Jorge	 2014-24	 45-58
Richardson	 Stan	 2025	 2-8

Antelope
Fergusen	 Charles	 1956-62	 38-18-3
Loper	 Jerry	 1963-68	 31-13-3
		  ^ Full record incomplete
Workman	 Tot	 1969-71	 21-6
Christenson	 Jim	 1972-73	 13-6
Carter	 Tim	 1976-77	 15-4-1
Thompson	 John	 1979-81	 10-17
Robinson	 Ed	 1982-88	 39-29-1
Blabe	 John	 1989-92, 2000-12	 84-78-1
Schuckman	 Alan	 1993-94	 15-5
Fambrough	 Sam	 1995-96	 15-6
Hunter	 Tracy	 1997-99	 13-15
Mauldin	 Gary	 2013-21	 32-52
Smith	 Doug	 2022	 1-2
Jamie	 Rocky	 2022	 1-5
Ramirez	 Hector	 2023-24	 11-9
Brown	 Alphonso	 2025	 4-6

Anthem Prep/Great Hearts Anthem
Miller	 Nate	 2015-19	 12-31
McGrue	 Leroy	 2020-21	 8-7
Gubernick	 Jeff	 2022	 2-7
Stevens	 Frank	 2023	 3-6

Won/loss records based on being a head coach of a varsity program at an AIA member school



Apache Junction
Fisher	 Bob	 1962-63	 3-11
Harris	 Wayland	 1965-66	 10-8
Collins	 Gary	 1970	 5-5
Wright	 Bill	 1971-72	 10-10
Davis	 Jack	 1975	 8-2
Nelson	 Don	 1976-77	 10-10
Trotter	 Leon	 1979-85	 61-29-1
Combs	 Steve	 1986-89	 15-23-1
Burton	 Jim	 1990-92	 4-24
Gundy	 Kevin	 1993	 1-9
Davis	 Jack	 1994	 1-9
Roebuck	 Gary	 1995-96	 0-20
Neal	 Steve	 1998-02	 15-36
Ragsdale	 Max	 2003-06	 17-28
Milligan	 Rich	 2007-10	 26-16
McDonald	 Justin	 2011	 2-8
Rathjen	 Jeff	 2012	 1-9
Aoyagi	 Dave	 2013	 3-7
Miller	 Vance	 2014-19	 30-32
Binckley	 Bruce	 2020-24	 19-28
Brigham	 Jeremy	 2025	 1-9

Apollo
Horne	 Kent	 1972-73	 8-12
Schlueter	 Doug	 1974-77	 16-23-1
McQuiston	 Earl	 1978-80	 24-11
Pacheco	 Rudy	 1981-93	 54-78-4
Parrish	 Gregg	 1994-00	 46-19-1
Barnes	 Ed	 2001-05	 23-28
Threadgill	 Zach	 2006-18	 81-59
Walls	 Aaron	 2019-25	 44-38

Arcadia
Hendrick	 Bob	 1959-65	 47-21
Meyer	 Bill	 1966-77	 44-65-4
Dean	 Jim	 1978-80	 9-20-1
Peterson	 Dale	 1981	 5-5
Howard	 Gary	 1982-84	 11-18-1
Phillips	 Jay	 1985-90	 27-33-3
Vick	 Ron	 1991-96	 29-34
Lescoe	 Mark	 1997-98	 4-16
LoBianco	 Paul	 1999	 0-10
Bevell	 Jim	 2000-07	 50-37
Ellison	 Jim	 2008-11	 31-16
Abt	 Lenny	 2012-16	 26-25
Stillings	 Tony	 2017	 0-10
Taylor	 Kerry	 2018-19	 12-8
Miller 	 Vance	 2020	 1-7
Brown	 Ray	 2021-24	 32-14
Pasquel	 BJ	 2025	 13-1

Arete Prep
Arnold	 Amy	 2012-15	 13-22
Smith	 Cord	 2017-21	 16-23
Payne	 Brandon	 2022-23	 7-11
Marino	 Mike	 2024-25	 8-12

Arizona Charter
Munoz	 Bryan	 2012	 3-4
Henige	 Robert	 2013-14	 4-12

Arizona College Prep
Blueford	 Myron	 2017-23	 34-38
Vaught	 Steve	 2024	 12-2
Zellner	 Derek	 2025	 9-3

Arizona Lutheran
Unknown		  1985-90
Lange	 Doug	 1991-92	 18-2
Meyer	 Doug	 1993-08	 94-49-1
		  ^ Full record incomplete
Indahl	 Scott	 2009-14	 53-18
Peter	 David	 2015-25	 85-37

ASDB
Tell	 Fred	 1938-41	 5-17
Baldridge	 Paul	 1945	 3-4
Sladek	 Frank	 1959-66	 12-40
Schrader	 Patrick	 1967	 0-6
Thompson	 Lowell	 1968-70	 7-12
Milford	 John	 1971-78	 33-29
Curtis	 Leon	 1979	 1-6
Revell	 Jim	 1980-83	 4-32
Gouby	 Fred	 1984-93	 17-52-1
		  ^ Full record incomplete 
Unknown		  1994-98
Simon	 Shannon	 1999-00	 4-12
No Teams		  2001-03
Co-op with PDSD
Wiskochil	 Brian (ASDB)	 2004-05	 8-8
Pfaff	 Scott (PDSD)
Brown	 Gerald	 2006-12	 9-24
		  ^ Full record incomplete

Ash Fork
Unknown		  2007
Mayfield	 Scott	 2008-11	 3-30
Gilpin	 Michael	 2012	 1-7
Unknown		  2013
Yohanes	 Alexander	 2014	 2-4

ASU Prep
Evans	 Bryon	 2014-18	 9-39

Baboquivari
Unknown		  1969-71
Leara	 John	 1972-73	 8-11
Talazzolo	 Jerry	 1974	 1-9
Rauker	 John	 1975	 2-8
Villanucci	 Vince	 1998-01	 19-12-1
Pichotta	 Jeff	 2002-06	 19-24
Hernandez	 Mike	 2007-08	 2-17
Wilson	 Barry	 2009	 0-10
Lebsock	 John	 2010-12	 0-30
Pierce	 Roland	 2013	 0-10
McGoldrick	 Tom	 2014	 0-8
Bright	 Benson	 2015-17	 6-17
Delgado	 Pete	 2019-22	 9-13
Garcia	 Richard “Cody”	2023-25	 6-20

Bagdad
Zucco	 John	 1952	 8-0
Morrison	 Duane	 1953-55	 16-7
Castro	 Frank	 1974-79	 23-29-1
Kress	 Syl	 1980	 4-5
Ridenour	 Carl	 1986-91	 28-26-1
Dominguez	 Rod 	 1994	 0-8
Ruiz	 Pat	 2000	 9-1
Corbin	 Bob	 2004	 4-5
Petsche	 Rob 	 2005	 5-3
Godsil	 Bill	 2006-07	 12-7
Corbin	 Danny	 2008-11	 26-11
Mills	 Dalton	 2012-25	 122-28

Barry Goldwater
Sherman	 Jim	 1987	 2-8
Hepting	 Jim	 1988-91	 20-22
Unknown		  1992-94
Cullen	 Tony	 1995-98	 13-27
Burke	 John	 1999	 1-10
Waters	 Mike	 2000-01	 4-17
Friedman	 Dan	 2002-06	 24-29
Cook	 Ed	 2007-12	 15-46
Metcalf	 Rich	 2013-16	 9-31
Provenzano	 Doug	 2017-18	 11-9
Lautt	 Frank	 2019-25	 36-31



Basha
McBurney	 Tim	 2004-09	 47-23
Busken	 Bernie	 2010-13	 33-16
Todd	 Gerald	 2014-16	 14-20
Wellbrock	 Rich	 2017	 2-8
McDonald	 Chris	 2018-25	 71-21

Beaver Dam
Noel	 John	 2005-06	 2-15
Williams	 Brent	 2009	 5-3
Hartman	 Gary	 2010	 2-6
Hurtley	 Rory	 2011	 0-8

Benjamin Franklin
McLeod	 Chad	 2014	 4-7
Jefferies	 Dave	 2015-22	 50-35
Norris	 Danny	 2023-25	 31-7

Benson
Harper	 Elton	 1945-47	 16-6
Miler	 Cecil	 1949-50	 12-5
Wilson	 Jack	 1951-58	 48-20-3
Waitcutt	 John	 1959-61	 11-13-3
Valkinburg	 Max	 1962-67	 31-31-2
Hayhurst	 Mike	 1968-81	 77-54-1
Anderson	 Carl	 1982-83	 3-12-1
Roebuck	 Gary	 1984-89	 34-23
Reeves	 Terry	 1991-02	 72-44
Determan	 Chris	 2003-21	 136-71-1
Cluff	 Dustin	 2022-23	 10-12
Rasmussen	 Chris	 2024-25	 11-9

Betty Fairfax
Belcher	 Kevin	 2009-12	 35-17
Winemiller	 Dylan	 2014-18	 34-29
Johnson	 Brandon	 2019-22	 13-19
Mannie	 Keith	 2023	 0-10
Preyer	 Ty	 2024	 0-10
Burwell	 Will	 2025	 3-7

Bisbee
Unknown		  1906-09
Benton	 Roy	 1910-11, 1913	 5-4-1
Henrie	 H.C.	 1912, 1914-15	 3-5
Laurenson		  1916	 2-2-1
Unknown		  1917
No Team		  1918
Lawerenson	 Ed	 1919	 6-0
Parks		  1920	 3-4
Barber		  1921	 5-1-1
Morrison	 Ralph	 1922	 2-5-1
Emmert	 Bryan	 1923	 3-4
Kimbro	 Bob	 1924	 6-4
Coffey	 Lawrence	 1925-26	 10-5
Pittinger	 AO	 1927	 1-5-1
Alexander	 FC	 1928-31	 16-15-2
Wilson	 Jack	 1932-35	 26-5-5
Dicus	 Waldo	 1936-51	 75-63-2
Spilsbury	 Max	 1952-54	 18-9-3
Ridgeway	 Al	 1955-64	 58-32-4
Creviston	 Elmer	 1965-71	 37-27-5
Estes	 Dick	 1972-73	 7-12-1
Schneider	 Jim	 1974-75	 1-19
Taylor	 Bill	 1976-77	 3-15
Edge	 Walter	 1979, 1987-89	 5-35
Bruner	 Fred	 1980-81	 1-19
Frasco	 Mike	 1982-85	 4-30-1
Ethridge	 Dan	 1986	 0-9-1
Giacoletti	 Fred	 1990-94	 16-20
Yencarelli	 Jim	 1995-97	 5-22
Shisslak	 Ed	 2000	 2-7
Giltner	 Darin	 2001-02	 4-14
Williamson	 Truman	 2003-09	 38-35
Vertress	 Chris	 2010-16	 37-36
Vertress	 Brian	 2017-22	 26-31
Holley	 Shawn	 2023	 5-5
Lopez	 Carlos	 2024-25	 13-9

Blue Ridge/Lakeside
Gardner	 Harvey	 1951	 N/A
Steele	 Ernie	 1952	 1-3
Wimmer	 Bob	 1953-54	 7-6
Unknown		  1955
McGuire	 Bill	 1956	 5-1
Everett	 Charles	 1957	 1-7
Schneider	 Bob	 1958-61	 20-8-1
Gardner	 George	 1962-63	 12-3
Hall	 Gary	 1964-65	 N/A
Bentley	 Bill	 1966-68	 4-14		
		  ^ Full record incomplete
Esquibel	 Charles	 1969-71, 75-76	 26-23
Girardi	 Joe	 1972-74	 31-3
Marsing	 Tom	 1977-83	 43-27
Moro	 Paul	 1984-13	 320-50-1
Belshe	 Jake	 2014	 5-6
London	 Bob	 2015-20	 35-27
Hathcock	 Jeremy	 2021-23	 19-13
Hjalmarson	 Eric	 2024-25	 13-9

Boulder Creek
Heideman	 Scott	 2006	 2-8
Friedman	 Dan	 2007-13	 47-31
Willard	 Brandon	 2014-15	 9-13
Casarella	 Tony	 2016-23	 40-46
Bahr	 Josh	 2024-25	 7-14

Bourgade Catholic
Wisgerhof	 Keith	 1965	 2-8
Fenton	 Roy	 1966-69	 13-24-1
Mass	 Bill	 1970-71	 11-8
Flood	 Wayne	 1972-73	 15-7
Southard	 Dan	 1974	 2-8
Thompson	 Bob	 1975	 3-6
Coleman	 John	 1976	 4-6
Steward	 Dick	 1977-80	 14-24-2
Davis	 Jim	 1981-85	 17-28-1
Arena	 Roy	 1986-87	 11-8
Cerjak	 Bill	 1988-93	 21-38
Dawson	 Loren	 1994-95	 5-14
Thompson	 Gary	 1996-97	 5-13
Lavin	 Pat	 1998-05, 2011-16	 78-65
Lavin	 Keith	 2006-07	 10-12
Andreadis	 Chris	 2008-09	 4-16
Lopez	 Marcel	 2017-22	 26-30
Anderson	 Drew	 2023	 0-10
Crockett	 Chris	 2024	 0-9
Yates	 Andrew	 2025	 6-4

Bowie/San Simon
Unknown		  1992
O’Donnell	 Pat	 2012	 4-4
Jones	 Jason	 2013	 1-1

Boys Ranch/Canyon State Academy
Perkins	 Ray	 1994	 4-5
Gray	 Richard	 1995-96	 19-7
Galante	 Gary	 1997-98	 17-5
Reichenberger	 Jay	 1999-04, 2009	 14-48
Ruesing	 Lou	 2005-08	 25-16
Ocampo	 Simon	 2010	 8-3
McIntyre	 Rob	 2011-13	 11-19
Godsil	 Bill	 2014	 3-7

Bradshaw Mountain
Adams	 Dwayne	 1976-78	 6-22
Hopfinger	 Kelly	 1979	 0-8
Peddie	 Joe	 1980-83	 7-29
Moran	 Steve	 1984-97	 94-54-3
Rodriguez	 John	 1998-00	 6-23-1
McMahon	 Mike	 2001-04	 20-22
Apap	 Chuck	 2005-07, 2009-11	 39-30
Fuson	 Ron	 2008	 5-7
Shiermyer	 Adam	 2012	 3-8
Woodruff	 Jared	 2013	 7-4
Moran	 David	 2014-16	 23-11
Moller	 Chuck	 2017-19	 17-14
Young	 Bob	 2020-25	 40-23



Brophy Prep
Robinson	 Jimmy	 1928-34	 36-18-8
Schallert	 Gene	 1954	 2-8
Novak	 Ed	 1955-60	 29-22-3
Pisciotta	 Pete	 1961-66	 31-22-2
Aldrich	 Fred	 1967-68	 9-11
Stinson	 Trevor	 1696-80	 76-49-2
Ryan	 Mickey	 1981-83	 13-15-2
Campisano	 Fred	 1984	 0-10
Sanford	 Tim	 1985-02	 127-80-2
Kearin	 Jeff	 2003-04	 18-6
Molander	 Scooter	 2005-17	 113-52
Kinta	 Jon	 2018	 7-4
Jewell	 Jason	 2019-25	 45-34

Buckeye Union
Benedict	 H.L.	 1923-24	 0-4
Vaughn	 W.C.	 1928-32	 24-6-5
Miller	 C.D.	 1933-35	 13-10-3
Pratt	 Hamblin	 1936	 4-4
Fuller	 Chet	 1937-41	 32-13-3
Olson	 Bill	 1942-45	 15-14-1
Lasueur	 Woodrow	 1946-47	 4-15
Daughtry	 Clyde	 1948-50	 16-12
Mallamo	 John	 1951-54	 21-13-1
Wilson	 Bill	 1955-60	 28-25-1
Glur	 John	 1961-63	 12-13
Vannest	 Frank	 1964-65	 9-9
Ramesy	 Phil	 1966-67	 6-11-2
Smith	 Glenn	 1968-69	 15-5
Werner	 George	 1973-75	 16-10-1
Schneider	 Jim	 1976-79	 11-24-3
Logsdon	 Tim	 1980-88	 60-31-2
Nunez	 Jerry	 1989-92	 16-21-1
Napolitano	 Dick	 1993-96	 20-20
Pacheco	 Rudy	 1997-02	 24-37
Barnes	 Bobby	 2003-13	 70-53
Moore	 Kelley	 2014-21	 52-30
Ellis	 David “Puni”	 2022-25	 21-21

Buena
Effing	 Merle	 1959-60	 4-10-1
Stephens	 Sherrill	 1961-63	 5-18-4
Clack	 Howard	 1965	 6-3
Williamson 	 Truman	 1968-88	 115-95-1
Wooldridge	 Larry	 1989-92	 15-25
Hayhurst	 Mike	 1993-97	 24-26
Evans	 Tim	 1998-00	 6-24
Yencarelli	 Jim	 2001	 2-8
Prince	 Fred	 2002	 2-9
Dean	 Scott	 2003	 3-7
Vezzosi	 Mike	 2005-07	 14-16
Holland	 Kent	 2008-09	 5-15
Schaefer	 Mark	 2010-11	 8-12
Scherling	 Ryan	 2012-13	 14-6
Valdez	 Frank	 2014	 3-8
Thomas	 Joe	 2015-25	 53-55

Cactus
Williams	 Paul	 1978-80	 19-13
Horne	 Ron	 1981-83	 22-12
Fetkenhier	 Larry	 1984-17	 315-96-3
Ortiz	 Joseph	 2018-21	 36-11
Belles	 Brain	 2022-25	 35-15

Cactus Shadows
LaBelle	 Gary	 1983-02	 105-87-4
Nicol	 Dave	 2002-03	 7-7
Degrenier	 Chad	 2004-10	 44-35
Davis	 Greg	 2011-13	 12-18
Hudnutt	 Michael	 2014-21	 42-37
Dixon	 Chad	 2022-25	 22-22

Camelback
Hughes	 John	 1954-55	 11-5-2
Ruman	 Bob	 1956-57	 2-14
Endres	 George	 1958-60	 4-20-2
Baker	 Don	 1961-64	 31-7
Camili	 Dolph	 1965-68	 23-17-2
Parker	 Jesse	 1969-74	 43-22-2
Saunders	 Bill	 1975-83	 57-35-3
Kellen	 Peter	 1984-94	 44-69-1
Turoczy	 Joe	 1995-97	 8-22
Wooley	 Phillip	 1998-00	 9-21
Phillips	 Daryl	 2001-09	 37-55
McNutt	 Brandon	 2010-13, 2015,	 38-52
		  2019-23
Watson	 Justin	 2014-15	 2-10
Brissette	 Joe	 2016-18	 8-22
Foster	 Dante	 2024-25	 11-9

Camp Verde
Batina	 Jess 	 1962-67	 32-11
Loudermilk	 Cliff	 1968	 5-3
Unknown		  1969-73
McElyea	 Ken 	 1974-76	 8-19-1
Unknown		  1977-78
McIntyre	 John	 1979	 4-4
Nave	 Jerry	 1980-83	 13-19-1
Unknown		  1984
Bohardt	 Paul	 1985-86	 7-13
Reed	 Brad	 1987-88	 15-6
Lee	 Doug	 1989-94	 42-17-1
Olson	 Mike	 1995-97	 8-20
Unknown		  1998	
Steege	 Luke	 1999-12	 72-75
Darby	 Steve	 2013-16	 10-15
Rhoads	 Jerome	 2016-18	 9-16
Walsworth	 Rick	 2019-21	 11-12
Gronwald	 Aaron	 2022-25	 31-13

Campo Verde
Ragsdale	 Max	 2011-20	 66-44
Freeman	 Ryan	 2021-25	 30-27

Carl Hayden
Hakes	 Gail	 1958-65	 32-41-2
Pilch	 Dick	 1966	 1-9
Harkins	 Richard	 1967-69	 6-24
Klostreich	 Don	 1970-72	 13-16-1
Zontanos	 Charles	 1973-74	 6-11-3
Nunez	 John	 1975-77	 9-21
Unknown		  1978	
Altemis	 Tom	 1979-82	 5-34-1
Mitchell	 Mike	 1983-84	 1-19
Simmons	 Thurman	 1985-87	 7-23
Molina	 Rick	 1988-90	 8-22
Unknown		  1991	
Somo	 Gary	 1992-93	 1-19
Goldstein	 Stuart	 1994-96	 6-24
Simms	 Jamie	 1997	 1-9
Unknown		  1998-99
Stovall	 Russel	 2000-01	 1-19
McNutt	 Brandon	 2002-03	 4-16
Butterfield 	 Daryl	 2004	 0-11
Dansby	 Cleveland	 2005-10	 3-57
Zimmerman	 Jeremy	 2011-14	 11-29
Van Kirk	 Mickey	 2015	 2-8
Gross	 Randy	 2016-18	 7-23
Arenas	 Steven	 2020-22	 13-8
Nunez	 Jay	 2023	 0-10
Phillips	 Daryl	 2024-25	 3-17



Canyon del Oro
Mangels	 Art	 1966-75	 57-42-1
Smith	 Bob	 1976-83	 54-29-2
Scurran	 Jeff	 1984-86	 22-10
Tripp	 Bill	 1987-88	 11-9
Steele	 Tommy	 1989	 2-8
Werbylo	 Rick	 1990-99	 51-56
Nugent	 Pat	 2000-08	 72-30
Peace	 Dustin	 2009-23	 119-50
Mckee	 Scott	 2024-25	 9-12

Canyon View
Van Kirk	 Mickey	 2018-19	 12-7
Harris	 Scott	 2020	 4-4
Gehrts	 Nick	 2021-24	 21-22
Alcantar	 Manny	 2025	 11-3

Casa Grande
Russum	 Jim	 1975-77	 9-21-1
Forchetti	 Erin	 1978	 4-6
Kashner	 John	 1979-85	 29-44-2
Cook	 Gary	 1986-87	 3-16
Purdom	 Rod	 1988-89, 1995	 14-18
McEuen	 Scott	 1990	 6-5-1
Hayhurst	 Mike	 1991-92	 5-15
Mitchell	 Stump	 1993-94	 13-9
Robbins	 Randy	 1996-97	 6-14
Batina	 John	 1998-01	 6-34
Stuart	 Tracy	 2002-08	 21-51
Brown	 Keith	 2009-11	 7-23
Branson	 Larry	 2012-14	 6-24
Barro	 Jake	 2015-21	 51-24
Luna	 Mark	 2022-25	 22-19

Casteel
Stowers	 Spencer	 2015-17	 31-3
Newcombe	 Bobby	 2018-24	 49-34
Bushman	 Joe	 2025	 9-5

Catalina
Egbert	 Hank	 1955	 0-8-1
Pearson	 Ken	 1956-59	 11-29
Griste	 John	 1960-68	 36-47-3
Nicholson	 Everett	 1969-74	 24-32
James	 Ted	 1975-77, 1991	 14-26
Groman	 Mike	 1978-81	 8-30-1
Bird	 Cacil	 1982-83	 5-13-2
Burr	 Tim	 1984-85	 4-15-1
Reynolds	 Bob	 1986-87	 1-19
Bohardt	 Paul	 1988-90	 9-21
Kaiser	 John	 1992	 2-8
McCollum	 Chuck	 1993-99	 12-58
Wasson	 Shawn	 2000-07	 34-48
Rolfe	 Sam	 2008-14 	 21-50
Davila	 Zach	 2015	 1-9
Butler	 Joe	 2016-17	 5-15
Barlow 	 Chris	 2018-19	 3-17
McKinstry	 Greg	 2021-23	 3-23
Fetsis	 Andy	 2024	 1-9
Henderson	 Virgil	 2025	 3-6

Catalina Foothills
Given	 David	 1994	 4-6
Subbiah	 Sanjevi	 1995-97	 7-23
Brunenkant	 Mark	 1998-06	 48-45
Fowler	 Jeff	 2007	 5-5
Johnson	 Matt	 2008	 6-5
Cortese	 Scott	 2009-12	 16-26
Scurran	 Jeff	 2013-18	 45-24
Kelly	 Darius	 2019-20	 4-8
Sainz	 Daniel	 2021-23, 2025	 19-21
McKinstry	 Greg	 2024	 2-8

Centennial
Taylor	 Richard	 1992-24	 286-91-3
Taylor	 Andrew	 2025	 9-5

Central
Marich	 Marvin	 1957-59	 13-11-3
Eastin	 Ray	 1960	 7-1
Bourgeous	 O’Jay	 1961-63	 2-25-1
Cutcher	 William	 1964-65	 9-9-2
Laing	 Ray	 1966-75	 72-33-1
Kee	 Bill	 1976-79	 24-16-2
Endres	 George	 1980-87	 35-48
Cook	 Gary	 1988-91	 7-33
Ford	 James	 1992-94	 9-21
Mazza	 Rick	 1995-98	 7-33
Tucker	 Tom	 1999-01	 14-17
Belcher	 Kevin	 2002-07	 21-41
Williamson 	 Todd	 2008-10	 14-17
Clanton	 Jon	 2011-18	 24-51
Hovik	 Chandler	 2018-23	 27-21
Barrett	 Chris	 2024	 4-5
Sanchez	 Alex	 2005	 2-8

Cesar Chavez
Acosta	 Manny	 2001-04	 17-23
Widmaier	 Dan 	 2005-07	 13-18
Rattay	 Jim	 2008-16	 50-46
Alcantar	 Manny	 2017-20	 24-12
Chipley	 Will 	 2021-23	 13-18
Hovik	 Chandler	 2024-25	 9-12

Chandler
Garms	 JW	 1923-25	 13-5-1
Austin	 Bill	 1926-36	 56-38-7
Watts	 Irvine	 1937-39	 11-15-1
Skousen	 Clarence	 1940-42, 1946-51	 51-28-2
Orr	 Bob	 1943-45	 8-16-1
Hall	 Charlie	 1952-58, 1962-65	 45-58-2
Cavallo	 Tony	 1959-61, 1966	 22-16
Unknown		  1967-68	
Kerr	 Ken	 1969-71	 5-23-2
Foster	 Lonnie	 1972-80	 40-44-6
Schutes	 Delvin	 1981-88	 40-46
Wall	 Jim	 1989-92	 14-25-1
Loper	 Jerry	 1993-96	 22-14-1
Sherman	 Jim	 1996	 8-3
Gray	 Richard	 1997-00	 9-31
Ewan	 Jim	 2001-10	 70-39
Aguano	 Shawn	 2011-18	 88-19
Garrettson	 Rick	 2019-24	 56-15
Wisdom	 Ty	 2025	 10-3

Chandler Prep
Aepli	 Duncan	 2010-14	 16-29
Goodman	 Chris	 2015-19	 35-16
Brittain	 Tom	 2020	 4-2
Peake	 Frank	 2021-23	 17-13
Ator	 Chris	 2024-25	 13-9

Chaparral
Unroh	 Les	 1974-75	 5-14-1
Simmons	 Rip	 1976-77	 2-18
Stincic	 Tom	 1978-82	 28-22-1
Bailey	 Wayne	 1983-84	 0-20
Bevell	 Jim	 1985-93	 38-52-2
Mauldin	 Gary	 1994	 0-10
Estabrook	 Ron	 1995-06	 125-27
Ragle	 Charlie	 2007-11	 63-7
Huffine	 Dave	 2012-13	 20-6
Hamilton	 Conrad	 2014-15	 18-7
Lewis	 Thomas	 2016-17	 12-11
Barnes	 Brent	 2018-22	 31-23
Nisenson	 Doug	 2023-24	 5-15
Carroll	 Trace	 2025	 3-7



Chinle
Unknown		  1969-70	
Boren	 Jim	 1971-72	 6-9-1
Clark	 Glen	 1973-74	 16-4
Unknown	 Unknown	 1975-76	 9-8
Harvey	 Ryan	 1977	 2-8
Unknown		  1978-91
Conrad	 Marty	 1992-94	 15-13
Unknown		  1995-96
LaFrance	 George	 1997-04, 2006-08	 22-80-1
Temple	 Paul	 2005	 1-7
Berger	 Curt	 2009	 2-8
Liufau	 Tim	 2010-17	 39-42
Barwick	 Alan	 2018-22	 10-28
Olomua	 Pita	 2023-25	 15-14

Chino Valley
Grell	 Kevin	 1991	 3-5
Tincher	 Cal	 1992-93	 2-15-1
Brown	 Dan	 1994	 0-9
Crawford	 Danny	 1995-96	 6-12
McMahon	 Mike	 1997-99	 13-15
Hunter	 Tracy	 2000-02	 1-26
Anderson	 Josh	 2003-05	 8-20
David	 Bob	 2006-11	 33-28
Apap	 Chuck	 2012-13	 4-16
Krug	 Wade	 2014-19	 19-42
Gilpin	 Micheal	 2020-22	 8-19
Herrera	 Ricky	 2023-24	 4-15
Gschweng	 Brandon	 2025	 5-5

Cholla
Brown	 Ed	 1969-87	 90-100-2
Brisco	 Gus	 1988-92	 18-33
Yencarelli	 Jim	 1993-94	 8-12
Nakis	 Ken	 1995	 1-8
Woodruff	 Jeff	 1996-97	 8-12
Zeller	 George	 1998-01	 3-37
Moat	 Jeff	 2002-06	 24-28
Webb	 Tom	 2007-09	 1-29
Ruff	 Laurence	 2010-13	 10-30
Henderson	 Virgil	 2014-15, 2020-23	 15-35
Scherling	 Ryan	 2016-19	 8-32
Tripp	 Paul	 2024	 1-9
Youngling	 Roland	 2025	 4-6

Cibecue/Dishchii’bikoh
DeHouse Sr.	 Kenzie	 2006-12	 3-39-1
No Teams	 	 2013-18
Jasperson	 David	 2019	 0-6
No Teams	 	 2019-20
Beach	 Jonah	 2021-22	 0-12
No Teams	 	 2023-24
Enfield	 Delbin	 2025	 0-1

Cibola
Lino	 Tim	 1989-90	 6-11-01
Ramirez	 Ben	 1991	 5-5
Johnson	 Glenn	 1992	 8-3
Unknown		  1993
Feldman	 Jeff	 1994-96	 7-23
Wehrer	 Shawn	 1997-01	 18-35
Arvizo	 Lucky	 2002-18	 96-82
Fritz	 Steven	 2019-21	 15-9
Koeplin	 Casey	 2022-23	 3-17
Gillespie	 Caleb	 2024-25	 8-11

Cicero Prep
O’Brien	 Dmitri	 2020-25	 15-29

Cienega
Hassey	 Nemer	 2002-14	 116-38
Nugent	 Pat	 2015-20	 48-16
Argraves	 Justin	 2022-25	 30-26

Clarkdale
Unknown		  1921-24
Goodsell	 G.G.	 1925	 5-0
Unknown		  1926-28
Gruber	 F.M.	 1929-31	 N/A
Unknown		  1932
Lunceford	 R.H. “Rube”	 1933-35	 N/A
Goddard	 Russell “Runt”	 1936-43	 10-16-2
Unknown		  1944-46
Winters	 Carl	 1947-48	 2-7
Unknown		  1949
DeVault	 Bob	 1950	 1-1

Clifton
Unknown prior to 	 1915
Pierson	 Harold	 1915	 N/A
Belzner	 Jack	 1936	 2-4
Unknown		  1937
Belzner	 Jack	 1938-39	 1-15
Cooper	 Carl	 1940	 1-4
Patterson	 Jim	 1941-42	 N/A
Cislaghi	 Guido	 1943	 N/A
Rittschof	 Fred	 1944	 3-3
		  ^ Full record incomplete
Kinitz	 Robert	 1945-46	 5-5
		  ^ Full record incomplete
McGuire	 Ken	 1947-50	 14-8-1
		  ^ Full record incomplete
Unknown		  1951-52
McAlpine	 Don	 1953	 5-4
Taylor	 Eugene	 1954	 6-3
Hallohan	 Hap	 1955	 4-4-2
Unknown		  1956-58
Pavlich	 Bob	 1959-60	 18-0
Unknown		  1961-66
Schneider	 Jim	 1967	 7-3
Unknown		  1968-03
Alvarez	 Raymond	 2004-05	 14-7
Hemphill	 Charlie	 2006-08	 2-18-1

Coconino
Epperson	 Bill	 1968-79	 78-40-4
Meier	 Steve	 1980-82	 22-10-1
Olson	 Mike	 1983-86	 26-15-1
Sutera	 Tony	 1987-89	 16-14-2
Moate	 George	 1990-04, 2012-13	 91-90-1
Ragan	 Tadd	 2005-11	 20-50
Smith	 Jeremiah	 2014-17	 10-30
Moran	 Mike	 2018	 7-3
Lapsley	 Mike	 2019-22	 26-13
Cook	 Gary	 2023-25	 21-14

Combs
Vezzosi	 Mike	 2010-11	 3-16
Reischl	 Marques	 2012	 1-9
Hart	 Jesse	 2013-16	 20-23
Miller	 Travis	 2017-21	 21-35
Hoagland	 Levi	 2022-25	 22-20

Coolidge
Carls	 Bill	 1935-38	 5-20-6
Skousen	 Clarence	 1939	 4-2-2
Ford	 Edgar “Mutt”	 1940-42	 22-4-1
Wilson	 Glenn	 1943-48	 39-14-1
Saunders	 Bill	 1949-50	 8-11
Zeno	 Ernest	 1951-52	 4-14-2
Hakes	 Gail	 1953-54	 4-16
Garnett	 Carl	 1955	 2-8
Hurst	 Charles	 1956-57	 6-13-1
Cherry	 Jim	 1958	 1-9
Link	 Emery	 1959	 2-8
Davis	 Jack	 1960	 1-9
Keasler	 Bill	 1961-65	 18-28
Hawkins	 Alva	 1966-75	 67-37
Bollhauve	 Jim	 1976-77	 14-8
Delbridge	 Larry	 1978-96	 116-78-2



Kashner	 John	 1997-99	 27-8
Hernandez	 Carlo	 2000-08, 2024-25	 90-34
Ferguson	 Cayle	 2009-16	 52-36
Godsil	 Bill	 2017-18	 9-12
Schenks	 Roger	 2019-23	 25-23

Copper Canyon
Frank	 Ron	 2006-08	 9-20
Segovia	 Mike	 2009-11	 4-26
Mey	 Rick	 2012-13	 7-13
Kemmer	 Shawn	 2014-17	 9-31
Freeman	 Sean	 2018-19	 3-17
Talley	 Chad	 2021-23	 5-23
Schenks	 Rodger	 2024-25	 9-11

Corona del Sol
Hughes	 Larry	 1978-86	 45-49-1
Venturo	 Gary	 1987-09	 154-101-1
Zamenski	 Zane	 2010	 1-10
Joseph	 Tom	 2011-13	 9-15
Kelly	 Tim	 2013	 3-3
Nenabar	 Cory	 2014-15	 8-13
Mettlach	 Richard	 2016	 4-6
Becktold	 Jon	 2017-21	 20-30
Barro	 Jake	 2022-24	 13-19
Lauer	 Eric	 2025	 3-7

Coronado
Anderson	 Ed	 1961-76	 102-60-3
Dahl	 Tom	 1977-81	 27-24-1
Corte	 Joe	 1982-97, 1999	 105-76-2
Corte	 Brian	 1998	 2-8
Pascual	 BJ	 2000-13	 75-75
Olson	 Mike	 2014-16	 16-14
LeBlanc	 Curt	 2017-19	 2-28
Black	 Jerry	 2020-21	 2-13
Benjamin	 Rick	 2022-25	 1-36

Cortez
Holley	 Don	 1961-64	 17-22
Yabe	 Ken	 1965-66	 3-15 -1
Altieri	 Pete	 1967-70	 31-9
Leikvold	 Dave	 1971-74, 1983-88	 63-36-6
Churchill	 Mike	 1975-78	 26-16-1
Jones	 Jim	 1979-80	 9-12- 1
Wheatley	 Tom	 1981-82	 9-10- 1
Roberson	 Robbie	 1989-98	 42-61-1
Maynes	 Vito	 1999-01	 8-22
Galbreath	 Brian	 2002-05	 11-30
Sowers	 Ron	 2006-08	 4-26
Huelster	 Jeff	 2009-11	 1-29
Luna	 Ross	 2012-16	 9-42
Groth	 Anthony	 2017-19	 0-30
Hopper	 Dan	 2020-25	 19-33

Cottonwood	
Hyde	 Tom	 1947-51	 10-21 - 2
Unknown		  1952-53
Wright	 Everett	 1954-55	 6-4 -1 
Spaw	 Marlin	 1956	 3-4
Cordell	 Milt	 1957	 0-7

Crismon
Smith	 Corbin	 2023	 0-10
Sainz	 Derrick	 2024	 5-5
Hare	 Scott	 2025	 7-5

Deer Valley
Witkowsky	 Bob	 1981-82	 5-15
Johnson	 Rick	 1983-85	 15-14-3
Valenzula	 Tony	 1986-89	 12-27-1
Haeger	 Fred	 1990-95	 29-36
Unknown		  1996-98	
Mey	 Ron	 1999-01	 14-16
Christenson	 Sven	 2002-09	 38-48
Kersting 	 Joe	 2010-11	 16-8
Larson	 Adam	 2012	 2-8
Bolus	 Eric	 2013-17	 30-24
Friedman	 Dan	 2018-25	 34-45

Desert Christian
McKibben	 Jason	 2024	 6-4
Vance	 Bob	 2025	 3-6

Desert Edge
Felker	 Ryan	 2004-07	 11-26
Chappelle	 Bob	 2008	 2-8
Paterno	 Anthony	 2009	 5-6
Wellbrook	 Rich 	 2010-16	 75-14
Lucero	 Jose	 2017-19	 26-12
Carter	 Mark & Marcus	2020-23	 37-11
MacArthur	 Henri	 2024-25	 21-5

Desert Heights Prep
Felix	 Kendrick	 2020-25	 22-29

Desert Mountain
Belles	 Steve	 1996-00	 26-24
Cobley	 Craig	 2001-03	 6-24
Burke	 John	 2004-05	 3-17
Tabor	 Tony	 2006-14	 30-36
Morrisey	 Mike	 2015	 6-5
Sedmak	 Dave	 2016-18	 13-18
Hamilton	 Conrad	 2019-25	 57-23

Desert Ridge
Smith	 Vincent	 2003-05	 4-27
Hathcock	 Jeremy	 2006-20	 116-61
Lopez	 Roy	 2021-24	 15-27
Beamon	 Jeremy	 2025	 0-10

Desert Star
Clark	 Jonathan	 2025	 3-7

Desert Sunrise
Clark	 Jonathan	 2023	 1-9
Beard	 Steve	 2024-25	 10-11

Desert View
Federico	 Humberto	 1985-96	 47-77-1
Feldman	 Jeff	 1997-99	 8-21
Fuentes	 Don	 2000-04	 8-42
Rodriguez	 David	 2005-06	 5-15
Monaco	 Jim	 2007-11	 16-34
Bonillas	 Robert	 2012-25	 62-74

Desert Vista
Rattay	 Jim	 1997-01	 45-14
Hinds	 Dan	 2002-20	 129-85
Wisdom	 Ty	 2021	 5-6
Gill	 Nate	 2022	 2-8
Molander	 Scooter	 2023	 2-8
McSpadden	 Jake	 2024-25	 4-16

Dobson
Clark	 Mike	 1982-00	 102-113-1
DeMassa	 Tom	 2001-08	 42-42
Jacobson	 Alex	 2009-11	 7-24
De La Torre	 George	 2012-16	 13-37
Walheim	 Pete	 2017-18	 5-15
Godsil	 Bill	 2019-24	 14-45
Newcombe	 Bobby	 2025	 4-6

Douglas
Murray	 Paul	 1906	 1-1
Hassler	 J.C.	 1907, 1911-12	 6-4-1
Nichols		  1908, 1910	 5-5
George	 J.G.	 1909	 2-1-1
Coultrap		  1913	 0-2
Twomey	 Pat	 1914-17	 2-6
No Team		  1918
Heinz	 L.E.	 1919-20	 7-4
Armstrong	 R.M.	 1921	 4-2-1
Couch, Jr.	 J.H.	 1922-23	 7-7-1
Thomas	 R.R.	 1924	 4-6
Antwerp	 Van	 1925-26	 14-5



Warren	 H.B. “Fuzzy”	 1927-28	 12-6
Morse	 Milton	 1929-41	 54-52-8
Sancet	 Frank	 1942-46	 31-17-1
Coffey	 Ottis	 1947-54	 38-38-1
Offield	 Gene	 1955	 1-9
Willingham	 Charles	 1956-64	 50-38-1
Sharp	 Ike	 1965-69	 29-25-2
Pence	 Ed	 1970-72	 10-19-1
Sawin	 Ken	 1973-77	 32-20-1
Foster	 Mike	 1978-82	 38-17
Kleck	 Dale	 1983-86	 14-25
Keith	 Dick	 1987-90, 2009-13	 45-45-1
Ellsworth	 Ron	 1991-94	 3-36-1
Brunenkant	 Mark	 1995-97	 12-18
Grijalva	 Abe	 1998-02	 16-34
Necas	 John	 2003-08	 20-41
Salazar	 Levi	 2013	 2-4
Valdez	 Riki	 2014-16	 9-21
Fitzgerlad	 James	 2017-18	 8-12
Long	 Hunter	 2019-25	 25-33

Duncan
Townsend	 Wes	 1927-30	 N/A
Unknown		  1931-38
Brickey	 Frank	 1939	 3-4-1
Knox	 Walter	 1940	 5-3-1
Unknown		  1941-51
Hakes	 Gail	 1952	 2-6
Miller	 Bruce	 1953-56	 2-19
Chapman	 Floyd	 1957-63, 1966,	 23-37-3
		  1971
Holdsworth	 Tom	 1964-65	 2-12-02
Stewart	 Gordon	 1967-68	 3-14
Werner	 George	 1969-70	 13-5
Lindsey	 Tom	 1972-73	 5-12
Booty	 Mike	 1974	 7-2
Valenzuela	 John	 1975-76	 7-11-1
Rezac	 Don	 1977-78	 5-13
Reese	 Don	 1979-81	 16-11
Rodriguez	 Teo	 1982-86	 24-22-1
Kennedy	 Dan	 1987	 4-6
Acton	 Jim	 1988	 0-9-1
Dean	 Scott	 1989-92	 21-18-1
Rowdon	 Jake	 1993	 0-9
Unknown		  1994-97
Rodriguez	 Ben	 1998-00	 12-17
Hughes	 Jim	 2001	 7-3
Kerns	 Joe	 2002	 1-8
Talavera	 Chano	 2003-05	 16-10
Sesate	 Joe	 2006-08	 11-13
Merrell	 Eldon	 2009-20	 48-55
Bejanero	 Eric	 2021-22	 9-6
Coates	 Dan	 2023-25	 6-19

Dysart
King	 Pat	 1964-65	 13-5
Unknown		  1966-75
Davenport	 Bob	 1976-77	 2-16
Unknown		  1978-81
Peterson	 Dale	 1982-83	 5-12-1
Jameson	 Bruce	 1984-87	 16-27
McClintock	 Bob	 1988-95	 38-44
Unknown		  1996-97
Mason	 Steve	 1998-99	 1-17
Sexton	 Robbin	 2000-02	 7-22
Johnson	 Abraham	 2003-06	 4-36
Mitchell	 Josh	 2007-09	 10-21
Garrett	 Andrew	 2010-12	 8-22
Alcantar	 Manny	 2013-16	 22-20
Ganados	 John	 2017-25	 37-50

Eastmark
Molander	 Scooter	 2020-22	 22-11
Dixon	 Travis	 2023	 9-3
Lyons	 Jason	 2024-25	 11-11

El Capitan (/Centennial 2022-23)
Burner	 Ron	 2015-16	 6-10
Unknown		  2017-18
Timpson	 Smith	 2019	 1-6
Jessop	 Mitch	 2020-21	 10-6
Adair	 Justin	 2022	 5-4
White	 Cole	 2023-24	 15-6
Campbell	 Stephen	 2025	 0-3

Empire
Mendivil	 Jorge	 2006-12	 45-28
Jeffries	 W.T.	 2013-18	 30-31
Kelly	 George	 2019-25	 24-38

Estrella Foothills
Welch	 Mike	 2003-07, 2021	 16-43
Hoyt	 Riich	 2008-09	 18-5
Early	 Lamar	 2010-16	 41-35
Wahlstrom	 Derek	 2017-20	 20-19
Welch	 Mike	 2021	 1-9
Spencer	 Mike	 2022-25	 24-19

Flagstaff
Denman	 Howard	 1923-24	 6-4-1
Preston	 W.H.	 1925-28	 11-9-4
Wheeker	 Rollin	 1929-43	 46-32-13
Clark	 Don	 1944, 1946-54	 52-24-7
Cantrell	 Tom	 1945	 2-4-1
Stockhaus	 Fred	 1955-57	 5-14-1
Ply	 John	 1958-70	 69-55-4
Hicks	 Hadley	 1971-78	 48-33
Gray	 Larry	 1979	 8-3
Smith	 Rick	 1980-84	 52-7-2
Holland	 Craig	 1986-90, 1994-06	 112-85
Padilla	 John	 1991-93	 18-11-3
Affolter	 Erik	 2007	 3-4
Harlow	 Pat	 2007	 2-2
Smith	 Jeremiah	 2008-09	 7-13
Cortsen	 Kevin	 2010	 0-10
Campos	 Eddie	 2011-13	 16-14
Rusconi	 Rob	 2014	 2-8
Dirkson	 Dave	 2015	 5-5
Wolf	 Paul	 2016-18	 14-16
Hanley	 Todd	 2019-20	 10-8
Manning	 Sean	 2021-22	 6-14
Clements	 Mickey	 2023-25	 10-20

Florence
Killerlain	 V.A.	 1928-31	 8-20-2
Claywood	 Cleo	 1932-43	 47-57-10
Whatley	 John	 1944	 7-2
Ahee	 George	 1945-46	 12-6
Murphy	 Pat	 1947-49	 18-9-1
Cisterna	 Vince	 1950-54	 21-24-4
McKean	 Bob	 1955-59	 15-27-3
Sawaia	 Wade	 1960-62	 7-23
Faulks	 Jim	 1963-65	 12-14-1
Turner	 Dan	 1966-67	 7-10-1
Harris	 Wayland	 1968-72	 29-17
Shoemaker	 Tom	 1973-76, 1987-92	 84-26-1
Milot	 Rick	 1977-78	 12-8-1
Moran	 Steve	 1979-83	 26-22
Anderson	 Bill	 1984	 5-3-1
Wright	 Jim	 1985	 12-1
Verdugo	 Phil	 1992-93	 2-11
Wright	 Mike	 1994-96	 15-14
Beeler	 Rick	 1997-00	 25-12-1
Cluff	 Shawn	 2001-07	 37-47
DeLa Torre	 George	 2008-11	 30-19
McKane	 Steve	 2012-13	 8-8
McKane	 Bill	 2013-14	 8-7
Howard	 Scott	 2015-21	 36-35
Hart	 Jesse	 2022-24	 24-8
Carlin	 Mike	 2025	 7-5



Flowing Wells
Williams	 A.C.	 1955	 1-8
Muse	 Ivan	 1956-57	 8-11
Luppino	 Art	 1958-59	 6-13
Weisser	 Dick	 1960	 3-5-2
Mulleneaux	 Ladd	 1961	 4-4-2
Maxwell	 Bob	 1962	 0-10
Hart	 Larry	 1963-65, 1968-79	 95-45-6
Sorich	 Ted	 1966-67	 12-4-3
Gray	 Larry	 1980-84	 37-15-1
Gordon	 Ken	 1985-57	 24-9-1
Cashner	 John	 1988-96	 52-42-3
Nugent	 Pat	 1997-99	 18-13
Posey	 Glenn	 2000-01	 13-8
Ocampo	 Al	 2002-05	 12-28
Pina	 Mario	 2006-08	 8-22
Brunenkant	 Mark	 2009-18	 45-59
Cortese	 Scott	 2019-21	 7-17
Hook	 Brian	 2022-25	 18-23

Fort Thomas
DeKeuster	 Kevin	 1984	 4-5
Hinton	 Wil	 1998-15	 87-65
Walker	 Bracken	 2016-21	 23-25
Aguilar	 Erique	 2022-23	 1-15
Stringfellow	 Evan	 2024-25	 3-13

Fountain Hills
Fairfield	 Jim	 1993-14	 130-101-1
Dudley	 Willie	 2015	 1-9
Flynn	 John	 2016	 3-7
Henslin	 Jason	 2017-20	 17-20
Curtis	 Jim	 2021	 4-6
Moran	 Sean	 2022	 5-5
Schermerhorn	 Peter	 2023-25	 8-22

Fredonia
Jordan	 John	 1958-60	 7-14-1
Griffiths	 C.A. “Mont”	 1961-80, 1986-97,	 169-113-5
		  1999-00, 2008-09
		  * 1962 & 1979 results inc.
Button	 Robin	 1981-82	 6-8-1
Unknown		  1983-85
Coulter	 Walter	 1998	 3-4
Waite	 Brent	 2001-06	 20-31
Unknown		  2007
Kalalui	 Mitchell	 2010	 3-4
Derbridge	 Aaron	 2011-18, 2022-23	 11-65
No Team	 	 2019
Tait	 Brandon	 2020-21	 3-9

Ganado
Unknown		  1965-68
Dunn	 L.E.	 1969	 7-1-1
Unknown		  1970
Waltzer	 Gary	 1971	 0-9
Unknown		  1972-76
Genga	 Eddie	 1977	 1-8
Becker	 Damon	 1978-80	 15-12-1
Unknown		  1981
Morgan	 Mike	 1982-88	 52-18-3
Semore	 Russ	 1989-95, 1999-00	 59-48
Hubbel	 Luke	 1996-98	 18-13
Unknown		  2001-04
Freeman	 Dave	 2005	 3-7
Espinosa	 Matt	 2006	 2-7
Wright	 Jim	 2007-08	 7-14
Belshe	 Chuck	 2009	 2-7
Newcomb	 Brandon	 2010-13	 18-22
McNabb	 Chris	 2014-16	 16-14
Simmons	 Connor	 2017-18	 11-10
Shirley	 Adriel	 2019-23	 15-22
Watchman	 Kevin	 2024	 10-10

Gerard
Nunez	 John	 1964-69	 26-27-1
Relph	 Jim	 1970-75, 1983-86	 50-46-2
Unknown		  1976-78
Carroll	 John	 1979-81	 22-11-2
Unknown		  1982
Conte	 Matt	 1987-88	 5-15

Gila Bend
Unknown prior to 		  2004
Turner	 Bill	 2004	 1-8
Garrett	 Andrew	 2005	 2-8
Metcalf	 Rich	 2006	 0-9
Unknown		  2007
Lierman	 Kelvin	 2008	 2-6
Lawrence	 Wade	 2009	 5-4
Iasci	 Andrew	 2010	 4-4
Moore	 Richard	 2011-13	 8-14
Burkhardt	 Fred	 2014-15	 7-6

Gila Ridge
Ocampo	 Simon	 2008	 4-7
Denton	 Jay	 2009-12	 25-16
Hurt	 Tom	 2013	 3-7
Kosel	 Tyler	 2014-16	 12-18
Semler	 Corey	 2017-18	 9-11
Ellegood	 John	 2019-20	 16-2
Slaughter	 Jessica	 2021-25	 22-31

Gilbert
Allen	 Owen	 1923-28	 28-12-1
Zegers	 Ray	 1929-34	 24-23-4
Troutman	 Herman	 1935-41	 17-33-1
Pohle	 Shelby	 1942	 0-2
Kay	 Kenneth	 1943	 4-4
Setka	 Steve	 1944	 6-5
McNabb	 Chet	 1945	 8-4
Gilbreath	 Byron	 1946	 7-2-1
Ross	 Scott	 1947	 3-6
Padelford	 Johnny	 1948-49	 11-4-1
Phelps	 Rex	 1950-51	 11-6
Amerson	 Howard	 1952-53	 9-9
Savage	 Bill	 1954-59, 1965-66	 49-21-1
Morgan	 Seth	 1960-61	 16-3-1
Wall	 Jim	 1967-71	 39-16-2
Dunn	 Dan	 1972-80, 2009-11	 91-38-3
Dunn	 Rick	 1981-89	 66-31-2
Gray	 Richard	 1990-93	 16-22-2
Holaday	 John	 1994-98	 20-33
Parker	 Jesse	 1999-08	 64-48
Rogers	 Leland	 2012	 3-7
Rutt	 Tim	 2013-14	 4-16
Zellner	 Derek	 2015-23	 34-57
Brown	 Stevann	 2024-25	 9-12

Gilbert Christian
Cook	 Jeff	 2011	 5-3
Cain	 Larry	 2012-15	 32-9
Patterson	 Shawn	 2016-17	 13-9
McDaniel	 Scott	 2018	 3-7
Norris	 Danny	 2019-22	 26-14
Carlson	 John	 2023-25	 20-14

Glendale
Tussey	 E.D.	 1928-29	 9-6-2
Crouch	 Bob “Red”	 1930-42	 62-50-9
Ford	 Edgar “Mutt”	 1943-44	 15-3-1
Ruth	 Walt	 1945-46	 10-8-2
Gieseke	 Earl	 1947-48	 3-15-1
Peterson	 Bill	 1949-50	 6-13-1
Dougherty	 Clyde	 1951-52	 1-18
Cavallo	 Tony	 1953-54	 6-13-1
Wahlin	 Marvin	 1955	 6-2-1
Prichard	 Red	 1956-59	 27-12-1
Munoz	 Al	 1960-73	 71-64-4
Dingman	 Tom	 1974-78	 20-28-4



Pacheco	 Rudy	 1979-80	 14-7
Vandoeslaar	 Paul	 1981-83	 12-16-2
Hernandez	 Tom	 1984-88	 3-44
Carl	 Mike	 1989-94	 23-38
Moore	 Kelley	 1995-98	 11-29
Yantis	 Donnie	 1999	 2-8
Smith	 Mark	 2000-03	 15-27
Wilke	 Jason	 2004-06	 16-18
McIvor	 Ben	 2007-12	 11-50
Bowman	 Brian	 2013-15	 10-20
York	 Robert	 2016-25	 59-41

Glendale Prep
Self	 Jamie	 2013-18	 29-28
Addicott	 Robert	 2019-25	 33-34

Globe
Vickery	 Parke	 1924-28	 7-20-3
Piper	 Lester	 1929-31	 9-12-2
Cromer	 Sturgeon	 1932, 1934-39	 44-22-5
Allen	 John “Bat”	 1933	 7-3
Clements	 Norman	 1940-42	 20-8
Knox	 Walter	 1943-48	 24-30-4
Rittschof	 Fred	 1949	 5-5-1
Spilsbury	 Max	 1950-51	 13-7
Pavelich	 John	 1952-63, 1967	 53-51-3
Lefevers	 Silas	 1964-66	 13-16-1
Horne	 Kent	 1968-69	 10-9-1
Fuller	 Jim	 1970-71	 5-15
Rex	 Al	 1972-80	 33-53-1
Southard	 Dan	 1981-82	 5-14
Petty	 Paul	 1983-90	 34-46
Aguirre	 Tom	 1991	 2-7
Jonovich	 Peter	 1992-00	 51-41
Schenks	 Roger	 2001-02	 16-8
O’Neil	 Mike	 2003-08	 19-41
Hijalmarson	 Eric	 2009-10	 2-17
Ford	 Bert	 2011-12	 9-12
Ocampo	 Al	 2013-15	 9-20
Morales	 Nate	 2016-18	 11-19
Openshaw	 Mike	 2019-20	 5-10
Hansen	 Talmage	 2021-23	 9-19
Hoff	 Brady	 2024-25	 11-10

Greenway
Wilson	 Bruce	 1974-75	 0-20
Leikvoid	 Dave	 1976-77	 8-11-1
Danielek	 Mike	 1978-82	 16-32-2
Parrish	 Gregg	 1983-92	 61-44-2
Epley	 Kelly	 1993-95	 12-20
Brown	 Mike	 1996-09	 100-61
Anthony	 KJ	 2010-15	 28-33
Becktold	 John	 2016	 3-7
Cook	 Ed	 2017-25	 48-42

Greyhills Academy
Unknown		  1992-94	
Tomah	 Kent	 1995-97	 6-21
Thompson	 Gary	 1998	 3-6
Duschenie	 Shawn	 1999	 2-6
Unknown		  2000-03
Tano	 Edwin	 2004-19	 42-110
Blackrock	 Kyle	 2023-24	 0-19
Claw	 Craig	 2025	 0-9

Hamilton
Wrenn	 John	 1998-05	 91-11
Belles	 Steve	 2006-16	 132-18
Baniszewski	 Dick	 2017	 8-4
Zdebski	 Mike	 2018-23	 46-20
Dixon	 Travis	 2024-25	 21-3

Hayden
Unknown prior to	 1958
Serrano	 Lalo	 1959-69	 53-29-9
Lorona	 Bobby	 1970-72	 24-7-1
Unknown		  1973-74
Flores	 Kino	 1975	 3-6
Unknown		  1976-80
Guzman	 Pete	 1981-89	 61-30
Unknown		  1990-99
Guinsler	 Joe	 2000	 2-7
Unknown		  2001-02
Estrada	 John	 2003-08, 2015-25	 123-48
Joice	 Tom	 2009-11	 11-13
Waddell	 Matt	 2012-14	 6-18

Heritage Academy
Leybas	 Kyle	 2018	 0-11
Stillings	 Tony	 2019-20	 2-15
Johns	 Anthony	 2021	 2-8
Unknown		  2022
Offenberger	 Nick	 2023	 6-5
Unknown		  2024
Hemming	 Steve	 2025	 4-6

Highland
Epperson	 Mike	 1993-97	 42-15
Reardon	 Mike	 1998-01	 24-19
Jones	 Preston	 2002-06	 27-28
Wahlheim	 Pete	 2007-16	 47-60
Farrel	 Brock	 2017-25	 76-34

Highland Prep
Stephenson	 Shane	 2020	 1-8
Shaw	 Jason	 2022-24	 13-17
Sanford	 Mykhel	 2025	 2-7

Highland Prep West
Ferguson	 Allen	 2025	 4-6

Higley
Beall	 Jim	 2001-09	 51-46
Zubey	 Eddy	 2010-25	 123-75

Holbrook
Unknown		  1944-45
Anderson	 Roy	 1946	 2-5
Unknown		  1947-49
Gardner	 Phillip	 1950-56	 31-23
Spaw	 Marlin	 1957-61	 20-15-2
Hutzel	 Ken	 1962-65	 17-17
Unknown		  1966-69
Simmons	 Thurman	 1970-77	 49-30-1
Blake	 Pete	 1978-82	 27-25-1
Unknown		  1983-84
Esquibel	 Charlie	 1985-88	 25-15-2
Manker	 Kelly	 1989	 6-5
Unknown		  1990-91
Miller	 Brian	 1992-94	 7-22
Unknown		  1995	 2-7
Thompson	 Dain	 1996-97	 3-15
Unknown		  1998-03
Moody	 Craig	 2004	 1-8
Farmer	 Terry	 2005-06	 5-15
Thomas	 Darrin	 2007-10	 23-21
Berger	 Curtis	 2011	 1-8
Bokker	 John	 2012-14	 11-19
Pond	 Brady	 2015-16	 7-12
Kinghorn	 Kelly	 2017-18	 3-16
Starkey	 Chris	 2019-21	 7-18
Holley	 Shawn	 2022	 11-1
Agramont	 Paul	 2023-25	 20-13



Hopi
Unknown prior to 	 2004
Schimon	 John	 2004-06	 5-24
Willey	 Bennett	 2007-08	 6-12
Saban	 Steve	 2009-13	 27-22
Phillips	 James	 2014	 5-5
Namoki	 Ralieigh	 2015-23	 30-46
Denetdeel	 Morris	 2024	 2-8
Silas	 Evan	 2025	 1-6

Horizon
Gray	 Mike	 1980-84	 27-25
Schaffer	 Doug	 1985-01, 2012	 135-67-2
Brown	 Keith	 2002-03	 11-10
Casey	 Steve	 2004-11	 42-44
Heavner	 Kris	 2012-15	 15-17
Wisdom	 Ty	 2016-20	 31-18
Litten	 Andy	 2021-23	 29-10
Ditmore	 Tyson	 2024-25	 18-6

Independence
Sisemore	 George	 1978-79	 5-15
Bolen	 Lee	 1980	 5-5
Parrish	 Gregg	 1981-82	 11-9-1
Daly	 Steve	 1983-86	 15-23
Hoyt	 Rich	 1987-90	 15-23-2
Lavin	 Pat	 1991-95	 14-36
House	 Bill	 1996-97	 3-17
Epley	 Kelly	 1998-00	 13-17
Anthony	 KJ	 2001, 2020-23	 16-31
Moore	 Kelley	 2002-06	 38-17
Bauer	 Gary	 2007-12	 14-48
Maldonado	 Satiago	 2013-19	 14-56
Hagen	 Shane	 2024-25	 8-12

Ironwood
Matheson	 Mark	 1988-95	 46-39-1
Esquivel	 Chuck	 1996-02	 45-32-1
Allen	 Larry	 2003-09	 36-40
Curtis	 Ian	 2010-18	 36-55
Rizzo	 Chris	 2019-21	 15-15
Stillings	 Tony	 2022-25	 12-37

Ironwood Ridge
Minor	 Gary	 2002-08	 53-26
Johnson	 Matt	 2009-18	 85-35
Hardy	 James	 2019-21	 11-13
Stott	 Dale	 2022-25	 18-24

Jerome
McDonald	 Fred	 1921-22	 1-8
Kerr	 Frank	 1923-27	 13-21-1
Hopkins	 H.L.	 1928-30	 11-8-4
Dicus	 Waldo	 1931-36	 21-13-4
Sancet	 Frank	 1937-41	 21-11-7
Brown	 Homer	 1942-47, 1949	 16-10-3
Davenport	 Maynard	 1948	 3-0-1
Snyder	 Don	 1950	 7-0

Joseph City
Esquibel	 Charles	 1977-79	 26-3
Unknown		  1980-98
Larsen	 Eldon	 1999-01, 2015-19	 51-26-1
Fields	 Bryan	 2002-04	 22-5-1
Corbin	 Bob	 2005-08	 22-9
Bryant	 John	 2009-14	 48-12
Laydan	 Shawn	 2020-23	 12-21
Roes	 Martin	 2024-25	 6-10

Joy Christian
Head	 Troy	 2009	 2-5
James	 Jim	 2010	 3-5
Cole	 Brian	 2011-15	 42-3
Johnson	 Micah	 2016	 0-8
Blakesly	 Patrick	 2017	 1-9

Kingman
Williams	 Lee	 1952-54	 8-17
Cook	 Charles	 1955-59	 27-15
Orr	 Charles	 1960-61	 8-9
Rex	 Alvin	 1962	 2-7
Bowman	 Carl	 1963-66	 19-16-2
Bruner	 Bill	 1967-69	 8-18
Honsinger	 Dean	 1970-73, 1978-79	 35-24-1
Cunningham	 Dave	 1974-75	 8-12
Baker	 Lin	 1976-77	 3-17
Stipe	 Herb	 1980-81	 15-7-1
Schlaack	 Larry	 1982-83	 6-12
Smith	 Ray	 1984-02	 109-92-3
Grosh	 Richard	 2003	 2-7-1
Weakland	 Jay	 2004-07	 5-35
Nelson	 Jamie	 2008	 2-8
Nelson	 Rob	 2009-12	 11-29
Ward	 Dave	 2013	 4-6
Tonjes	 Greg	 2014-15	 1-20
Wierson	 Cam	 2016-18	 6-24
Stryker	 Russ	 2019, 21, 2023-24	 17-22
Schritter	 LD	 2020	 2-4
Graff	 Trent	 2022	 6-4
Schoettmer	 Eli	 2025	 4-6

Kingman Academy
McCord	 Bill	 2013, 21	 6-14
Stroup	 Dan	 2014-17	 20-22
Morgando	 John	 2018-20	 7-15
Windecker	 Sean	 2022-25	 12-27

Kofa
Walters	 Bob	 1960-65	 19-35-2
Hepler	 Charles	 1966-67	 1-19
Putnam	 Norm	 1968-73	 29-31
Poage	 Dick	 1974-75	 11-7-2
Lujan	 Conrad	 1976-77	 6-14
Cessna	 Sam	 1978-79	 4-15-1
Weber	 Curt	 1980-85	 16-41-1
Priestly	 Jeff	 1986-88	 10-19-1
McAlister	 Dennis	 1989	 1-9
Klostreich	 Don	 1990-92	 7-23
Janes	 George	 1993	 3-7
Nightingdale	 Louis	 1994-97	 14-27
Casey	 Steve	 1998-03	 27-33
Williams	 Ron	 2004-06	 2-18
Moore	 Kevin	 2007-12	 18-44
Blabe	 John	 2013	 2-8
Franz	 Ben	 2014-17	 11-28
Diehl	 Dave	 2018-19	 0-20
Pope	 Karl	 2020-21	 0-14
Cota	 Pablo	 2022-24	 1-29
Browning	 Austin	 2025	 4-6

La Joya
Waters	 Mike	 2005-08	 19-22
Donisthorpe	 Dan	 2009	 1-9
Gunderson	 Micheal	 2010	 2-8
Simms	 Jamie	 2011	 0-10
Mitchell	 Josh	 2012-18	 29-41
Dourisseau	 Devin	 2019, 21	 8-13
Beene	 Adam	 2022-24	 6-24
Snead	 Kevin	 2025	 2-8

Lake Havasu
Barnes	 Lee	 1970-71, 1975-78	 49-19-2
		  1986, 1991
Nielson	 Dean	 1972-74	 22-5
Martin	 Harry	 1978	 2-3
Doherty	 Pete	 1979-80	 5-13
Fleming	 Randy	 1981-85, 2006	 20-38
Becker	 Damon	 1987-88	 8-11-1
Edmunds	 Ken	 1989-90, 1998-99	 6-34
Kucera	 Bill	 1992-97	 27-32
Grosh	 Richard	 2000-01	 9-11
White	 David	 2002	 3-7
Bending	 Brett	 2003-05	 14-17
Garry	 Kris	 2007-08	 11-9
Thompson	 Karl	 2009-25	 104-77



Lee Williams
Kramer	 Eugene	 2013-15	 13-14
Smith	 Ray	 2015	 0-3
Iodence	 Jacob	 2016	 4-6
Sasse	 Clint	 2017-18	 7-13
O’Boyle	 Patrick	 2019-21	 15-11
Brown	 Stevann	 2022-23	 15-5
Wright	 Lavonte	 2024	 2-8
Regan	 Zach	 2025	 6-4

Liberty
Filleman	 Dan	 2008-14	 57-12
Smith	 Mark	 2015-19	 35-15
Thomas	 Colin	 2020-25	 60-12

Lincoln Prep
Schubring	 Paul	 2019-25	 28-33

Madison Highland Prep
Fuller	 Bruce	 2021-23	 12-19
Black	 Jason	 2025	 1-7

Many Farms
Unknown		  1970-03
Preston	 Raven	 2004-07	 6-32
Willie	 John	 2008-15	 15-62
Begay	 Jonathon	 2016-19, 2022-25	 16-61
No Teams	 	 2020-21

Marana
Greene	 George	 1951	 1-9
Vasey	 John	 1952	 7-2
Reynolds	 Al	 1953-56	 9-23
Hawk	 Ken	 1957	 1-9
Morrison	 Duane	 1958-65	 55-14-3
Hawkins	 Don	 1966-72	 34-29-1
Graham	 Paul	 1973-77, 1989-92	 27-54
Casoni	 Larry	 1978-79	 5-14-1
Schmidt	 Paul	 1980-82	 11-14-1
Hayhurst	 Mitch	 1983-88	 23-39-1
Elsperger	 Mitch	 1993	 6-4
Honea	 Marty	 1994-98	 28-21-1
Coronado	 Anthony	 1999-02, 2009-11	 17-54
Dudley	 Willie	 2003-08	 23-37
Litten	 Andy	 2012-17	 34-26
Ramirez	 Louie	 2018-20	 9-14
Steward	 Phillip	 2021-54	 42-14

Marcos de Niza
Cosner	 Ron	 1972-79	 43-40-1
Castro	 Frank	 1980-87	 37-43-3
Dudley	 Willie	 1988	 5-5
Holmes	 Bill	 1989	 3-8
Clupper	 Mike	 1990-95	 20-39-1
Joseph	 Tom	 1996-01	 40-24
Maluski	 Mike	 2002-04	 15-16
Lopez	 Roy	 2005-13	 78-34
Morin	 Sean	 2014-15	 19-8
Moro	 Paul	 2016-17	 13-10
Lauer	 Eric	 2018-19	 9-13
Figueroa	 Anthony	 2020-25	 33-28

Maricopa
Unknown		  1965-73
Reese	 Don	 1974-75	 13-5
Unknown		  1976-77
Cobb	 Al	 1978	 9-0
Voss	 Rick	 1979	 6-3
Kunz	 Tom	 1980	 6-2
August	 Mark	 1981-85	 21-17-2
Unknown		  1986-03
Lierman	 Kelvin	 2004-05	 8-11
Brandt	 Tyler	 2006-08	 12-18
Reed	 Eric	 2009	 2-8
Nenbar	 Cory	 2010-13	 19-21
McDonald	 Chris	 2014-17	 12-18
Harris	 Brandon	 2018-20	 10-18
Skinner	 Rick	 2021	 2-8
Rutherford	 Tevin	 2022-25	 14-26

Maryvale
Rollins	 Carl	 1962-66	 26-12-2
Sites	 Kenny	 1967-69	 20-9-1
Young	 Bob	 1970-79	 72-23-3
Hall	 Buck	 1980-93	 98-40-2
Bruney	 Tom	 1994-05	 82-38
Galbreath	 Brian	 2006	 0-10
Rowe	 Patrick	 2007-09	 11-19
Bowick	 Cornelius	 2010-12	 8-23
Martinez	 George	 2013-17	 8-42
Watson	 Justin	 2018-19	 1-19
Schilling	 Sam	 2021	 0-10
Traylor	 Byron	 2022-23	 6-14
Carter	 Shannon	 2024	 1-9
Carter	 Mark & Marcus	2025	 6-4

Maryvale Prep
Barringer	 Tom	 2023-25	 6-14

Mayer
Unknown		  1966-74
Reid	 Dan	 1975-78	 25-9
Dowdy	 Ray	 1979-85	 38-21-1
Cahill	 Vince	 1986-00	 82-49
Davis	 Greg	 2001-03	 13-14
Head	 Troy	 2004-06	 22-5
Lashley	 Rick	 2007-15	 44-30
Gutierrez	 Mike	 2016-21	 19-27
Oppelt	 Tom	 2022	 2-7
Larish	 Adam	 2023	 0-7
Radford	 Cody	 2024-25	 2-12

McClintock
Kiefer	 Karl	 1965-90	 219-72-3
Johnson	 Dennis	 1991-99	 47-43
Baniszewski	 Dick	 2000-02	 16-14
Campbell	 Steve	 2003-06	 23-17
Gibbons	 Mike	 2007-10	 15-25
Lewis	 Matt	 2011-14	 13-27
Waggoner	 Spencer	 2015-16	 5-15
Smith	 Corbin	 2017-21	 23-23
Fell	 Micah	 2022-24	 18-13
Offenberger	 Nick	 2025	 5-5

McNary
Unknown		  1941-46
Murphy	 Pat	 1947	 6-2
Pavlich	 John	 1948-50	 10-14-1
Henry	 George	 1951-52	 14-5-1
Shaw	 Walter	 1953-56	 13-22-2
Pomeroy, Jr.	 E.E.	 1957	 3-5
Lucas	 Richard	 1958-61	 18-10
Duca	 Pete	 1962-66	 26-2
Royball	 Fred	 1967-70	 19-7
Unknown		  1971
Castillo	 Julian	 1972-73	 7-7
Unknown		  1974	
No Team		  1975
Green	 Ted	 1976-77	 4-9

Mesa
Wick	 W.A.	 1920	 1-3-1
Wilermuth	 C.	 1921	 4-4-1
Duus	 Ray	 1922	 4-3-1
Weber	 Elmer	 1923-24	 13-8
Thomas	 Bob	 1925-26	 15-4
Coutchie	 Steve	 1927-44	 130-50-18
Ford	 Edgar “Mutt”	 1945-61	 133-31-13
Price	 Royal	 1962-63	 18-3
Peterson	 Reed	 1964-78	 97-58-2
Arredondo	 Ben	 1979-84	 36-29-2
Rattay	 Jim	 1985-93	 67-29
McKane	 Bill	 1993-02	 72-35
Parker	 Dennis	 2003-06	 18-23
Moore	 Kelley	 2007-13	 32-44
Hare	 Scott	 2014-15	 11-11
Sikahema	 Kap	 2016-18	 11-21
Degrenier	 Chad	 2019-24	 31-30
Hathcock	 Jeremy	 2025	 7-5



Mesquite
Iverson	 Rich	 1999-06	 34-48
Reardon	 Mike	 2007-10	 22-23
Gracey	 Matt	 2011-12	 5-15
Jones	 Jim	 2013-15	 20-14
Degrenier	 Chad	 2016-18	 17-15
Hare	 Scott	 2019-21	 30-8
Miller	 Vance	 2022-24	 8-22
Hart	 Jesse	 2025	 5-6

Miami
Purdy	 Laurence	 1923-28	 22-25
Doolin	 Brian	 1929-34	 27-21-4
Zegers	 Ray	 1935-37	 7-21
Ragus	 Nick	 1938-42	 25-16-4
Brown	 Ray	 1943	 2-4-1
Beedle	 Dale	 1944	 2-6-1
Cordes	 Ray	 1945	 5-3
Cole	 Ben	 1946-52	 37-26-1
Petty	 Paul	 1953-63	 70-33-7
Cockrell	 Roy	 1964-66	 15-15
Waddell	 Paul	 1967-69	 16-11-2
Guzik	 Ken	 1970-71	 7-12-1
Keeney	 Harvey	 1972-74	 16-15-1
Rittenbach	 Gary	 1975-76	 6-14
De La Torre	 George	 1977-78	 6-13-1
Ritter	 Dan	 1979-81	 20-12
Smith	 Ray	 1982-83	 8-10
Priestley	 Jeff	 1984-85	 11-11
Johnson	 Bill	 1986-94	 55-43
Kauers	 Ken	 1995	 3-6
Haigmaier	 Jonathon	 1996-97	 2-16
Elsperger	 Mitch	 1998	 0-9
Strenge	 Scott	 1999-00	 9-9
Medrano	 George	 2001-07, 2009-11	 40-67
Gosil	 Bill	 2008	 3-6
Johnson	 Jeremiah	 2012-13	 5-15
Powell	 Brandon	 2014-15	 13-10
Klassen	 Dave	 2016	 4-7
Radke	 Barnabas	 2017-19	 15-17
Powell	 Brandon	 2020-24	 26-21
Harris	 Scott	 2025	 2-8

Mica Mountain
Nugent	 Pat	 2022-24	 31-6
Campos	 Jay	 2025	 12-2

Millennium
Frank	 Ron	 2000-01	 12-10
Horn	 Chuck	 2002-03	 15-7
Smith	 Mark	 2004-07	 34-15
Mays	 Curtis	 2008-09	 16-8
Martinez	 George	 2010-12	 21-13
Randels	 Justin	 2013-15	 14-17
Carter	 James	 2016	 4-6
Early	 Lamar	 2017-24	 51-45

Mingus Union
Snyder	 Don	 1951	 5-2-1
DeVault	 Bob	 1952-53	 0-6-1
Wilson	 Rusty	 1954-58	 14-20
Gaylor	 Bill	 1959	 1-6-2
Barbarick	 Henry	 1960-64	 25-20
Harkey	 Howard	 1965	 3-6
Unknown		  1966-74
Wombacher	 Steve	 1975-77	 4-25-1
Unknown		  1978-82
Dumas	 Davis	 1983-85	 5-21-2
Young	 Bob	 1986-97, 2000-17	 233-109-3
Epperson	 Mike	 1998-99	 6-14
Ortiz	 Robert	 2018-19	 9-13
Provenzano	 Doug	 2020	 1-6
Moncibaez	 Dave	 2021-23	 11-19
Midkiff	 Aaron	 2024-25	 1-19

Mogollon
McBride	 Phil	 1989-90	 13-8
Slade	 Tim	 1991-94, 2010-18	 105-24-1
Nelson	 Rocky	 1995-96	 17-4
Tenney	 Ron	 1997-09, 2019	 123-32
Samon	 Richard	 2020-23	 40-5
Gamboa	 Drew	 2024-25	 16-5

Mohave
Somerville	 Bob	 1969-70	 2-11
Skoglund	 Fred	 1971-74	 25-13-1
Jones	 Jim	 1975-78	 25-16
Baker	 Lin	 1979	 3-7
Adams	 Dwayne	 1980	 0-10
Jackson	 Boone	 1981-85	 22-28
Hurt	 Tom	 1986-87	 8-13
Fermon	 Ben	 1988-90	 10-18-2
King	 Terry	 1991-97	 23-46-1
Ruckle	 Mark	 1998-02	 5-46
Melo	 Al	 2003-06	 19-23
Stickel	 Dan	 2007-12	 26-37
Holmes	 Rod	 2013-15	 10-21
Olvera	 Rudy	 2016-25	 48-55

Mohave Accelerated
Jeffree	 Tom	 2014	 5-4
Price	 Steve	 2015	 2-9
McClain	 Don	 2016	 0-10
No Team	 	 2017
Gibson	 Adam	 2018-25	 36-37

Monument Valley
Unknown		  1970-91
Tano	 Ed	 1992-93	 12-7
Unknown		  1994-03
Benjamin	 Rick	 2004-06	 17-14
Begay	 Bryan	 2007-25	 103-86

Moon Valley
Putnam	 Earl	 1967-89	 156-87-5
Harms	 Mel	 1990-95	 28-35
Burke	 John	 1996-98	 17-14
Briston	 Roger	 1999-07	 48-48
Smith	 Mark	 2008-11	 19-24
Jacobs	 Sam	 2012-16	 21-31
Millican	 Seth	 2017-20	 11-27
Maldondo	 Santiago	 2021-24	 20-19
Wong	 Kalae	 2025	 0-10

Morenci
Unknown		  1927-44
Vukcevich	 Steve	 1945-52	 37-35-2
Rowdon	 Jake	 1953-58	 37-18-2
Williamson	 Truman	 1959-67	 44-34-3
Friedli	 Vern	 1968-73	 39-22-1
Martin	 Cliff	 1974-76	 28-5
Nuttall	 Lynne	 1977-82	 22-35-1
Edens	 Jack	 1983-84	 17-5
Hernandez	 Joe	 1985	 4-5
Walton	 Gary	 1986-88	 12-18
Isaacs	 Aaron	 1989-90	 8-12
Peru	 Reynaldo	 1991-97	 50-27
Moore	 Kelley	 1998-01	 26-13
Brockmeier	 Dave	 2002-06	 24-26
Hooper	 Dale	 2007-08	 7-12
Ogas	 Frank	 2009-13	 37-18
Sandoval	 Gary	 2014-16	 16-15
Gallegos	 Dave	 2017-18	 17-7
Garcia	 Joe	 2019-22	 34-14
Davis	 Rishard	 2023	 8-4
Gonzalez	 Frankie	 2024-25	 9-11



Mountain Pointe
Kiefer	 Karl	 1992-05	 91-64
Abbadessa	 Phil	 2006-08	 12-18
Vaughan	 Norris	 2009-17	 99-19
Wellbrook	 Rich	 2018-19	 8-14
Lauer	 Eric	 2020-25	 24-28
Roberts	 Jon	 2025	 7-5

Mountain Ridge
Ewan	 Jim	 1996-00	 21-33
Belles	 Steve	 2001-05	 47-13
Green	 Bobby	 2006-16	 53-62
Ciliberti	 Vince	 2017-18	 2-18
Madowski	 Doug	 2019-22	 21-22
Lutman	 Gavin	 2023	 3-7
Johnson	 Andrew	 2024-25	 5-15

Mountain View (Marana)
Jones	 Wayne	 1987-06	 128-75
Schmidt	 Paul	 2007-09	 13-19
Argraves	 Justin	 2010	 3-7
Branson	 Larry	 2011	 4-6
McRae	 Bam	 2012-18	 46-29
Johnson	 Matt	 2019-25	 32-34

Mountain View (Mesa)
Parker	 Jesse	 1976-94	 189-42-1
Busken	 Bernie	 1995-01	 82-9
Joseph	 Tom	 2002-10	 92-27
Degrenier	 Chad	 2011-15	 23-30
Fell	 Mike	 2016-20	 29-23
Germaine	 Joe	 2021-23	 18-14
Litten	 Andy	 2024-25	 19-7

Mountainside
Duane	 Chris	 2021-25	 15-32

Nogales
Bedford	 LLoyd	 1936-37	 7-7-2
Smith	 Wally	 1938-41	 14-11-2
Johnson	 Cliff	 1942	 0-0
Marr	 Glenn	 1942	 2-3
Herrera	 John	 1943-44, 1946	 5-13
Unknown		  1944-45
O’Mealy	 Harry	 1947-48	 4-12
Concannon	 Jim	 1949-64	 60-73-6
Stovall	 William	 1965-67	 9-19-2
Amado	 Alex	 1968-70	 10-17-2
Unknown		  1971-76
Barajas	 Louis	 1977-78	 11-9
Ramirez	 Hector	 1979-80	 9-10
Federico	 Leo	 1981	 1-8
Venturo	 Gary	 1982-86	 24-24
Goodman	 Jim	 1987	 3-7
Ramirez	 Hector	 1988-90	 14-18-1
Paul	 Jim	 1991-02	 52-71-1
Bonillas	 Robert	 2003-04	 6-14
Martinez	 James	 2005-06	 9-12
Villanucci	 Vince	 2007-13	 50-28
Kuhm	 Kevin	 2014-17	 19-22
Teyechea	 Jake	 2018-22	 12-28
Jetton	 Josh	 2023-24	 0-20
Smith	 Warren	 2025	 2-8

North
Caldwell	 Rolly	 1939-46	 39-34-1
Ruth	 Walter	 1947-48	 8-10-2
Black	 Tom	 1949-50	 13-3-2
Coleman	 Cecil	 1951-55	 31-12-6
Wahlin	 Marvin	 1956-58	 16-10
Clark	 Pete	 1959-60	 3-13-1
Morrison	 Hugh	 1961	 6-3
Shackleford	 Ray	 1962-63	 8-10
Covery	 Don	 1964-65	 14-5-1
Starnes	 Coleman	 1966	 4-6
Trimmer	 Dick	 1967	 8-3

Casteel	 Tom	 1968-71	 7-33
Futch	 Tom	 1972-74	 12-16-1
Dozier	 Jack	 1975	 1-9
Zeiders	 Scott	 1976-78	 4-26
Scott	 Ron	 1979-80	 0-19-1
No Teams	 	 1981-84
White	 Dan	 1985-86	 15-8
Mallarnee	 Steve	 1987-88	 6-13-1
Stovall	 Bill	 1987-90	 3-17
Willis	 Lloyd	 1991-93	 7-22-1
Somo	 Gary	 1994-98	 9-41
Pankenier	 Jeff	 1999-02	 8-32
Goldstein	 Stuart	 2003-05	 21-13
Winemiller	 Dylan	 2006-07	 8-12
Cook	 Gary	 2008-10	 15-16
Chapelle	 Bob	 2011-13	 8-22
Busken	 Bernie	 2014-17	 19-21
Mendoza	 Adan	 2018-19	 6-14
Mejia	 Mark	 2020-24	 19-24
Liebau	 Allen	 2025	 3-7

North Canyon
Wheatley	 Tom	 1993-99	 32-39
Bowen	 Jeff	 1999-02	 19-21
Cole	 Brian	 2003-10	 58-31
Hamilton	 Conrad	 2011	 6-5
Brown	 Mike	 2012	 2-8
Bowick	 Cornelius	 2013-15	 3-17
Lucero	 Jose	 2016	 6-4
Justin	 Airabin	 2017-18	 5-15
Benne	 Adam	 2019-21	 7-21
Dieck	 Jeremy	 2022-23	 3-17
Johnson	 Anthony	 2024-25	 5-15

North Pointe Prep
Unknown		  2005-07
Hawthorne	 George	 2008	 2-8
Thomas	 Leon	 2009-10	 5-14
Lucero	 Richard	 2013	 1-9
Brigham	 Jeremy	 2014	 0-10
Cluckey	 Ron	 2015-16	 1-19
Norris	 Dan	 2017-18	 10-11
Logan	 Damien	 2019	 4-6
Shaw	 Jason	 2020-21	 2-12
Wilson	 Kane	 2022	 0-9

Northwest Christian
Peterson	 Dale	 1984-87	 18-4
Unknown		  1988-90 
No Teams	 	 1991-96
Unknown		  1997-01
Wahlstrom	 Derek	 2002-09	 46-36
Inness	 Dave	 2010-25	 149-7

Notre Dame Prep
Bemis	 Scot	 2004-11	 56-32
Gregory	 Gary	 2011-14	 20-17
Nolan	 Mark	 2015-16	 14-6
Prelock	 George	 2017-25	 77-32

Odyssey Institute
Gouglass	 Joe	 2014-15	 5-9
Saylor	 Scott	 2016	 2-8
Simmons	 DeWayne	 2017	 6-4
Castellanos	 Joe	 2018-19	 15-7
Ellicott	 Sean	 2020-21	 4-15
Olson	 Ken	 2023-25	 11-19

Orme School
Orme, Jr.	 Charles	 1954-58	 N/A
Unknown		  1959-03
Miller	 Bob	 2004-06	 17-11-1
Unknown		  2007
Olivares	 Ricardo	 2008-11	 20-16



Page
Thompson	 Milfrom	 1961	 9-1
Madariaga	 Buster	 1962-63	 13-2-1
Unknown		  1964-67
Hall	 Gary	 1968-73	 36-13-1
Burton	 Jim	 1974-75, 1981-87	 52-29-1
Cripe	 Dave	 1976-78	 14-17
Unknown		  1979-80
Copeland	 Mike	 1988-90	 10-22
Unknown		  1991-93
Asburry	 Greg	 1994-95	 11-10
Proctor	 Mike	 1996-00	 19-29-2
Hastings	 David	 2001-04	 9-11
Dean	 Scott	 2002	 6-4
Beall	 Mike	 2003	 4-6
Devries	 Dale	 2005-08	 9-32
Prather	 Jon	 2009-11	 16-14
Wheatley	 Jeff	 2012-16	 22-31
Stephen	 Mitch	 2017-18	 18-5
Billie	 Leland	 2019-23	 21-19
Bennett	 Ty	 2024-25	 15-7

Palo Verde
Howe	 Van	 1962-73	 55-57-4
Weimar	 Larry	 1974-79	 13-38-2
Bool	 Larry	 1980-84	 10-39-1
Droegemeier	 Buddy	 1985-89	 15-35-1
Sicilian	 Bob	 1990-97	 40-39-1
Mayfield	 Todd	 1998-09, 2013	 97-50
Willard	 Matt	 2010-12	 8-22
Ruhf	 Laurence	 2014-18	 9-42
Wells	 Mike	 2019-20	 4-8
Chatman	 Jamal	 2022-25	 12-25
Smith	 Keith	 2024	 1-1

Paradise Honors
Nichols	 Austin	 2012-14	 9-19
Provenzano	 Doug	 2015	 8-3
Brown	 Dwayne	 2016-17	 14-7
Unknown	 Unknown	 2018	 3-7
Talley	 Chad	 2019	 2-8
Goodloe	 Josh	 2020-24	 33-19
Sekoch	 Josh	 2025	 6-6

Paradise Valley
Wisgerhof	 Keith	 1959-61	 1-22-1
Anderson	 Craig	 1962-66	 3-39
Treadaway	 Glen	 1967-69	 9-17-2
Unroh	 Les	 1970-71	 4-16
Anders	 Dick	 1972-75	 27-11-2
Relph	 James	 1976	 2-8
Martin	 Cliff	 1977-79	 9-21
Barela	 Ron	 1980-82	 3-26-1
Lavin	 Pat	 1983-86	 17-24-1
Lambie	 Bob	 1987-99	 88-55-2
Yantis	 Donnie	 2000-13	 87-61
Davis	 Greg	 2014-25	 66-57

Parker
Unknown		  1937
Skasen		  1938	 3-2-2
Unknown		  1939-41
Curtis		  1942	 4-4
Unknown		  1943-47
Bingham	 Fred	 1948	 N/A
Unknown		  1949-54
Gutierrez	 George	 1955	 1-6-2
Munns	 Ken	 1956	 0-9
O’Hagan	 Chuck	 1957-58	 7-9
Unknown		  1959
Simmons	 Thurman	 1960-69	 55-23-3
Mundell	 John	 1970-72	 18-9-3
Unknown		  1973
Miller	 Roger	 1974-75	 5-14
Unknown		  1976
Wright	 Jim	 1977	 7-4

Unknown		  1978
Holt	 Doyle	 1979	 4-6
Cessna	 Sam	 1980-85	 38-21
Hondrum	 Robin	 1986-88	 18-13
Garrett	 Mike	 1989	 4-6
Wolford	 Mike	 1990-92	 23-8
Unknown		  1993-94
Shont	 Leroy	 1995-99	 27-24
Partridge	 David	 2000-04	 27-25
Hoyt	 Rich	 2005	 2-8
Patz	 Luke	 2006-07	 6-15
Spiwak	 Jeff	 2008-11	 17-27
Lotts	 Jeston	 2012-21	 61-40
Wheatley	 Jeff	 2022-25	 23-20

Patagonia
Unknown		  1947-48
Hammond	 Gordon	 1949	 3-5
Crawford	 Hugh	 1950-52	 10-15
Metzger	 Jim	 1953-54	 4-11
Prince	 Albert	 1955	 5-3
Unknown		  195
Lefevre	 Reginald	 1957-66	 53-20
Urie	 James	 1967-68	 3-3
Young	 Robert	 1969-70	 0-13
Yovonovitz	 John	 1971	 3-4
Grove	 Bob	 1972	 1-7
Unknown		  1973
Monico	 Tom	 1974-82	 40-31-1
Crunk	 Duane	 1983-85	 11-15
House	 Bill	 1986-95	 86-10-1
Unknown		  1996-97
Gann	 Al	 1998	 1-3
Benedict	 John	 1999-02, 2005-06	 17-27
Unknown		  2007
Paul	 Jim	 2008	 6-3
Pichotta	 Jeff	 2009	 2-5
Sweet	 Jeff	 2010-13	 9-18
No Teams	 	 2014-15
Hayes	 Kenny	 2016	 1-5

Payson
Unknown		  1962
McDowell	 Ray	 1963-65	 11-8
Unknown		  1966-72
Nodlinski	 Terry	 1973-87	 146-119
Feeney	 Frank	 1988-89	 4-14-1
Foster	 Max	 1990-91	 4-13-1
Dunn	 Dan	 1992-94	 15-15
Beall	 Jim	 1995-99	 30-21-1
Wheelis	 Mike	 2000	 5-4
Saban	 Steve	 2001-02	 12-9
Rhoads	 Jerry	 2003-05	 19-13
Anderson	 Josh	 2006-08	 26-10
Mayfield	 Matt	 2009	 3-7
Quinlan	 Byron	 2010-11	 9-12
Swartwood	 Jake	 2012-17	 30-35
Burke	 Bryan	 2018-25	 49-35

PDSD
Kitson	 Don	 1981-82, 1990-91,	 9-37
		  2002-03
Burnett	 Bryne	 1983	 1-7
Deuel	 Alfred	 1985-88	 3-34
McLeod	 Steve	 1992-93	 1-16
Hammock	 Charles	 1994-95, 1997-00	 13-21
Ploedrel	 Jeff	 2001, 08	 6-12
Co-op with ASDB
Wiskochil	 Brian (ASDB)	 2004-05	 8-8
Pfaff	 Scott (PDSD)
Koenig	 Russell	 2006-07	 3-14
Anderson	 Curt	 2009	 2-3-1
Huber	 Dave	 2010-19	 18-54



Peoria
Unknown		  1923
Drake		  1924	 0-4-1
Wilson	 G.W.	 1925	 0-1-1
Unknown		  1926
Smith	 Bill	 1927-28	 7-8-3
No Team		  1929
Davis	 Barto	 1930-33	 11-16
Ford	 Edgar “Mutt”	 1934-38	 23-18-1
Pace	 Don	 1939-41	 6-20-1
Polete	 Bill	 1942-44	 13-11
Oswald	 William	 1945	 2-8
Allred	 Chris	 1946-47	 9-9-1
Bullard	 Dan	 1948	 3-6
Gordon	 Dean	 1949-51	 14-11
Hyde	 Tom	 1952-54	 4-17-3
Mitokawa	 Ray	 1955-74	 181-68-9
Maas	 Bill	 1975-77	 11-19
Gonzalo	 Tony	 1978-81	 17-22-1
Matheson	 Mark	 1982-85	 22-20-2
Clapp	 Doug	 1986-11	 232-78-5
Babb	 Will	 2012-21	 71-38
Golden	 Jason	 2022-25	 22-20

Peoria Accelerated
Unknown		  2008-10

Perry
Jones	 Preston	 2008-21	 90-67
Ortiz	 Joseph	 2022-25	 24-23

Phoenix Christian
Finger	 Lester	 1955-61	 37-17-6
Beamis	 Walt	 1962-64, 1969-88	 145-75-5
Unroh	 Les	 1965	 1-8
Altopp	 Dave	 1966	 1-7-1
Vandermolen	 David	 1967-68	 12-8
Bracciale	 Tony	 1989	 3-7
Grantham	 Bob	 1990	 2-7
Brown	 Keith	 1991-01	 93-24
Rattay	 Jim	 2002-07	 54-17
Denson	 Bob	 2008-10	 18-14
Harris	 Brandon	 2011-13	 19-13
Demos	 Stefan	 2014	 3-7
Olson	 Adam	 2015-16	 13-9
Cole	 Brian	 2017-20	 39-10
Fort	 Dan	 2021-22	 8-13
Kindred	 Jason	 2023-25	 25-8

Phoenix Carver
Shaw	 Gus	 1948-53	 37-13-3

Phoenix East
Cox	 Gene	 1965-69	 21-25-1
Martin	 Dick	 1970-72	 8-21
Endres	 George	 1973-79	 37-33-1
Nunez	 Johnny	 1980-81	 5-13-2

Phoenix Tech
Baxter	 Bill	 1946	 1-4
Goddard	 Russell “Runt”	 1947-52	 18-32-1
Endres	 George	 1953-54	 2-14-1

Phoenix Union
Rockwell	 Foster	 1909-10	 4-1-2
Duross	 L.O.	 1911	 1-3-1
Cowen		  1912
Geary	 Francis	 1913-1917, 1919	 24-10-4
No Team		  1918
Robinson	 Robbie	 1920-36	 112-40-19
Rouble	 Larry	 1937-42	 41-20-4
Beeler	 George	 1943-44	 8-12-1
Siegel	 Francis	 1945-46	 4-13-4
Black	 John	 1947-50	 24-11-4
Patterson	 Wendell	 1951-52	 8-12
Winningham	 Sam	 1953-60	 44-28-4

Saunders	 Bill	 1961-71	 55-53-5
Diaz	 Rene	 1972-74	 9-19-2
Hoffland	 Paul	 1975-77	 13-17
Matheson	 Mark	 1978-79	 2-18
Anderson	 Bill	 1980-81	 5-15

Phoenix West
Robinson	 Bud	 1949-52	 17-17-2
Braasch	 Vern	 1953-63	 56-41-4
Philpot	 Larry	 1964-66	 15-13-2
Bicknell	 Don	 1967-68	 11-9
Widmer	 Bob	 1969-73	 10-36-2
Thies	 Craig	 1974-78	 9-30-1
Cox	 Gene	 1979-81	 4-26

Pima
Mortenson	 Gale	 1947-54	 27-16
Bullard	 Monroe	 1955	 4-3
Unknown		  1956-57
Solomon	 Bryant	 1958-60	 5-7-1
Hubbard	 Ed	 1961-72	 79-13
Smith	 Roger	 1973, 1981	 15-2
Colborn	 Dave	 1974	 9-0
Hart	 Jim	 1975-76	 10-5
Cramer	 Richard	 1977-79	 14-11-1
Metzger	 Henry	 1980	 5-4
Moon	 Brad	 1982	 8-2
Davis	 Tom	 1983-86	 21-10-1
Unknown		  1987
Hughes	 Jesse	 1988	 5-4
McElroy	 Curt	 1989-90	 3-13-2
Kramer	 Eugene	 1991	 2-6
Martinez	 Ron	 1992-93	 5-12
Hughes	 Jim	 1994-95, 2020-21	 21-14
Unknown		  1996-97
Crothers	 Jeff	 1998-00	 8-18
Bell	 Bryan	 2001-02	 15-5
Bryant	 John	 2003-08, 2018-19	 62-23
Masten	 Travis	 2009-10	 5-11
Hancock	 Jace	 2011-17	 52-14
Wilkins	 Josh	 2022-25	 45-9

Pinnacle
Hepting	 Jim	 2000-02	 7-22
Zupke	 Dana	 2003-25	 167-95

Pinon
Unknown		  1997-19
Bert	 Alonzo	 2021	 2-4
Saban	 Steve	 2022-25	 25-13

Poston Butte
De La Torre	 Mike	 2010-13	 22-19
Moro	 Paul	 2014-15	 7-14
Collett	 Cody	 2016	 4-6
Thompson	 Dain	 2017-25	 49-35
Holmes	 Rod	 2025	 0-10

Prescott
Hart	 F.W.	 1908, 1910,	 10-8
		  1912-15
		  ^ Full record incomplete
Unknown		  1909, 1911
Hoogestroat	 W.O.	 1916-17	 1-4-1
No Teams	 	 1918-19
Napier & Thomas		 1920	 3-1-1
O’Loughlin		  1921	 3-1
McKee	 T.B.	 1922	 5-0-1
No Team	 	 1923
Skaggs		  1924	 2-6
De Vivier	 Jack	 1925-28	 16-12-1
MvNaire	 M.J. “Pop”	 1929	 4-3-1
Reaves	 Victor	 1930-31	 10-1-3
Wilson		  1932	 1-4-1
Wolfson	 Leo	 1933-34	 3-7-2
Greer	 Jason “Red”	 1935	 2-3-2



Simonich	 E.J.	 1936	 2-5
Pratt	 Hamblin	 1937-43	 26-20-3
Siegel	 Francis	 1944	 6-1
Miller	 Cliff	 1945-49	 18-22
Glenn	 Sid	 1950	 0-6-1
Miller	 Joe	 1951-55	 17-23-1
Insley	 Jerry	 1956-59	 12-22
Cordes	 Cal	 1960	 0-9
Cline	 Ollie	 1961-63	 2-25-1
Krause	 Don	 1964	 1-8
Hightower	 Roger	 1965-71	 29-39-1
Howell	 Wayne	 1972-73	 6-14
Clark	 Mike	 1974-75	 7-12-1
Miller	 Joe	 1976-78	 13-17
Gahn	 Bill	 1979-95	 111-69-5
White	 Bill	 1996	 5-5
Beneitone	 Lou	 1997-10	 77-72
Moran	 Steve	 2011	 4-6
Collett	 Cody	 2012-15, 2018-25	 80-46
Gilpin	 Michael	 2016-18	 13-8

Pueblo
Farber	 Lou	 1955-71	 85-69-4
Bowerman	 Don	 1972-76	 20-28-2
McKee	 Larry	 1977-79	 14-16
Santa Cruz	 Saturnino	 1980-94	 66-86-2
Gomez	 Tony	 1995-97	 2-23
Martinez	 Mike	 1997-03	 31-36
McKee	 Scott	 2004-08	 12-40
Chadwick	 Mike	 2009-10	 6-14
Koch	 Adrian	 2011-13	 9-21
Sanders	 Brandon	 2014-19	 41-22
Allen	 Jake	 2020-23	 12-18
Lewis	 Sylvestor	 2024-25	 9-11

Pusch Ridge
Armour	 Tom	 1997-99	 14-15
Brittain	 Dave	 2000-07	 39-40
Vance	 Bob	 2008-11	 26-14
Cropp	 Troy	 2012-15	 37-9
Harris	 Jerry	 2016-19	 30-16
Middleton	 Kent	 2020-25	 57-15

Queen Creek
Washington	 Tony	 1987	 2-8
Unknown		  1988-89
Kennedy	 Dan	 1990	 4-5
Unknown		  1991-93
Winchester	 Gary	 1994	 2-7
Unknown		  1995
Madsen	 Duane	 1996-98	 9-17
Csoka	 Matt	 1999-00	 13-9
LeBlanc	 Curt	 2001-09	 65-36
Germaine	 Joe	 2010-13, 2019-20	 51-12
Schureman	 Travis	 2013-18, 2021-25	 89-42

Rancho Solano Prep
Peterson	 Jake	 2010-12	 8-9
Grasmick	 Tom	 2013	 1-0

Ray
Unknown		  1953-56
Smith	 Wayne	 1957-65	 48-21
Butcher	 H.B.	 1966	 9-1
Peters	 Gerry	 1967	 0-6
Unknown		  1968-73
James	 Donald	 1974	 1-9
Hurt	 Tom	 1975-79	 29-21-2
Unknown		  1980
Odell	 Larry	 1981-82	 10-7
Unknown		  1983-87
Beall	 Jim	 1988	 8-3
Baker	 Don	 1989	 4-0
Orzell	 Dave	 1989	 4-2
Cude	 Jeff	 1990-96	 51-25
Sanders	 Rod	 1997	 2-7

Unknown		  1998-99
Chenoweth	 Andrew	 2000-05	 22-37
Armenta	 Bobby	 2006-08	 13-16
Cook	 Curt	 2009-10	 5-13
Jordan	 Willie	 2011-15	 24-20
Lechuga	 Frank	 2016-19	 14-19
Wernett	 Jay	 2021-22	 3-10
Moore	 Zach	 2023-24	 9-9
Bravo	 Richard	 2025	 6-4

Raymond S. Kellis
Golden	 Jason	 2006-13	 39-44
Copeland	 Shawn	 2014-17	 19-22
Hogg	 Stephen	 2018-20	 1-27
Kullos	 Ben	 2021-24	 30-13
Miranda	 Chris	 2025	 1-9

Red Mesa
Unknown previous to	 2004
Olomua	 Pita	 2004-10, 2018-19	 61-30
Shorty	 Uryan	 2011-12	 8-12
Toqua-Hanai	 Ticeahkiand	 2013-17, 2022	 33-25
Benally	 Sandy	 2021	 4-3
Mitchell	 Nelson	 2023	 5-5
Unknown		  2024
Spencer	 Gabe	 2025	 5-5

Red Mountain
Jones	 Jim	 1988-09	 137-99-3
Wisniewski	 Ron	 2010-16	 45-37
Peterson	 Mike	 2017-21	 45-15
Enders	 Kyle	 2022-25	 31-19

Rincon/University
Lovin	 Bill	 1958-70	 58-65-3
Rumic	 Andy	 1971-74	 23-16
Zillman	 Bill	 1975	 3-6-1
Breinig	 Howard	 1976-78	 9-18
Acosta	 Art	 1979-83	 12-37-1
Prickett	 Lance	 1984-97	 42-95-3
Green	 Jeff	 1998-99	 11-9
Horton	 Steve	 2000-02	 11-19
Johnson	 Matt	 2003-06	 22-20
Ryden	 Pat	 2007-08	 6-14
Gahn	 Nate	 2009-12	 14-26
Henderson	 Virgil	 2013	 0-10
Miller	 Lucious	 2014-15	 2-18
House	 Cody	 2016-17	 6-14
Strack	 Mike	 2018-19	 7-13
Copeland	 Kyhree	 2020-23	 4-28
Chan	 Johnny	 2024-25	 4-15

Rio Rico
Fanning	 John	 1997-00	 10-26
Rodriguez	 Ben	 2001-02	 0-16
Saban	 Steve	 2003-04	 0-12
Brewington	 Doug	 2005-07, 2011	 3-32
Benjamin	 Rick	 2008	 0-10
Crossley	 Mitch	 2009-11	 4-21
Kuhm	 Kevin	 2012-13, 2019-21	 14-28
Rastovski	 David	 2014-15	 7-13
Davila	 Zach	 2016-18	 8-22
Scurran	 Jeff	 2022-23	 8-12
Duran	 Carols	 2024	 4-6
Bonilla	 Dominick	 2025	 2-8

River Valley
Bellini	 Dan	 1992-95	 10-22-1
Fenton	 Ray	 1996-98	 18-11
Leblanc	 Curt	 1999-00	 5-14
Kirchmeier	 Alan	 2001-04	 23-16
Bower	 Barry	 2005-07, 2010-11	 39-18
Staggs	 Terry	 2008-09, 2012-13	 25-19
Ruckle	 Mark	 2014-16	 31-6
Klassen	 Dave	 2017	 0-1
Starkey	 Chris	 2017	 3-6
Clark	 Jonathon	 2018-21	 27-14
Hall	 Kevin	 2022	 6-3
King	 Adam	 2023-25	 23-11



Rock Point
Unknown previous to	 2004
Lee	 Alvin	 2004-06, 2009	 4-21
		  ^ Full record incomplete
Unknown		  2007
Johnson	 Vincent	 2008	 4-4
Unknown		  2010-15
Jones	 Brandon	 2016-18	 12-16
Ashihi	 Armando	 2019	 3-7

Round Valley
Unknown		  1952-56
Madriaga	 Sam	 1957-59	 11-13-2
Overstreet	 Dalton	 1960-62	 12-12-1
Sorich	 Ted	 1963-65	 22-5
Smith	 Rance	 1966	 10-0
Reeves	 Diz	 1967-71	 50-5
Slade	 Darwin	 1972-74	 21-7
Estes	 Lonnie	 1975-77	 16-14
Workman	 Tot	 1978-87, 1989-93	 119-48-4
Detmer	 Sonny	 1988	 4-5-1
Allen	 John	 1994-95	 6-12
Slade	 Tim	 1996-97	 7-11
Dryden	 John	 1998-01	 19-21
Hardt	 Shaun	 2002-03	 3-14
Semore	 Russ	 2004-11	 64-32
Bell	 Marcus	 2012-20	 90-24
Baca	 Brad	 2021-24	 46-16

Sabino
Holley	 Don	 1973-76	 4-34-1
Mayfield	 Ollie	 1977-79	 21-12
McKee	 Larry	 1980-83	 22-17-1
Sicilian	 Bob	 1984-87	 16-25
Scurran	 Jeff	 1988-99	 126-26-1
Holland	 Doug	 2000	 7-3
Bauer	 Gary	 2001-02	 13-8
Campos	 Jay	 2003-16	 133-35
McBrayr	 Ryan	 2017-25	 65-33

Safford
Damberg	 Ben	 1925-27	 8-9-6
McNichols	 D.D.	 1928-31	 27-10
Motes	 Theo	 1932-34	 14-9-4
Smitheran	 Horace	 1935	 4-4-1
Gieszl	 Bill	 1936-42	 39-15-5
Traw	 Sim	 1943-46	 30-7
Aker	 Gov	 1947-56	 55-35-9
Scheuerman	 Lavon	 1957-58	 12-8
DeSpain	 Dean	 1959	 1-9
Favara	 Joel	 1960-67	 55-21-3
Pottle	 Dick	 1968-84	 118-47-4
Guzik	 Ken	 1985-01	 124-54-1
Dorrell	 Mike	 2002-06	 30-24
Jones	 Chenelle	 2007-08	 11-10
Walker	 Bracken	 2009-10	 12-9
Alba	 Mike	 2011-17	 36-39
Hjalmarson	 Eric	 2018-19	 15-8
O’Mera	 John	 2020	 4-3
Park	 Robert	 2021-24	 18-24
MacNeil	 Ishmael	 2025	 2-8

Saguaro
Spaw	 Marlin	 1966-73	 54-27
Keller	 Bob	 1974-92	 94-97-3
Beck	 Tim	 1993-95	 23-12
Sword	 Walt	 1996-98	 10-21
Goldstein	 Stuart	 1999-02	 34-14
Reardon	 Mike	 2003-06	 33-15
Sanders	 John	 2007-11	 62-7
Mohns	 Jason	 2012-22	 123-19
Hill	 Zak	 2023	 9-5
Kelly	 Darius	 2024-25	 4-16

Sahuarita
Kurtenbach	 Dwayne	 1967-68	 2-13-1
Collway	 Barry	 1969-73	 22-26
Leonard	 Jack	 1974	 4-6
Rushing	 Gerold	 1975	 1-9
Tripp	 Bill	 1976-77	 8-10
Tingle	 Burton	 1978-83	 21-39
Cleveland	 Larry	 1984-89	 15-38-1
Unknown		  1990
Boyter	 Ron	 1991-92	 5-13
Fanning	 Chris	 1993-02	 42-49
Peterson	 Brian	 2003-04	 14-9
Baker	 Bill	 2005	 6-4
Bearse	 Pete	 2006	 7-4
McCall	 Bernie	 2007-10	 13-28
Rodriguez	 David	 2011-14	 36-9
Day	 Rodney	 2015-17	 13-17
Watt	 Don	 2018-20	 11-12
Price	 Jacob	 2021-23	 3-26
Allen	 Jake	 2024-25	 12-8

Sahuaro
Stan	 Virgil	 1968-82	 68-67-7
Breinig	 Howard	 1983-94	 110-34-5
Kreamer	 Will	 1995-97	 24-11
Hassey	 Nemer	 1998-00	 25-12
McCollum	 Chuck	 2001-08	 30-50
McKee	 Scott	 2009-21	 71-62
Alexander	 Al	 2022-25	 19-21

Salome
Unknown		  1972
Markwald	 Russell	 1973	 2-6
Imhoff	 Richard	 1974-84	 80-21
Scully	 Ed	 1985-86	 10-8
Unknown		  1987-89
Nestor	 Paul	 1990-92	 7-15
Unknown		  1993-97
Metcalf	 Rich	 1998	 1-7
Unknown		  1999-00
Benson	 Bernie	 2001-02	 14-6-1
Unknown		  2003
Scott	 Mike	 2004-12	 38-35
O’Boyle	 Mike	 2013	 7-3
Drotzmann	 Mike	 2014-15	 12-7
McCarty	 Bryan	 2016-25	 56-34

Salpointe Catholic
Baroldy	 Larry	 1951-53	 11-15
Mariscal	 Raul	 1954	 5-4
Huml	 Don	 1955-56	 9-8
Ferry	 Lou	 1957	 1-7-1
McCarter	 Gene	 1958-65	 46-28-1
Lusz	 Ed	 1966-68	 17-15
Davitch	 Jerry	 1969-72	 28-13
Tripp	 Bill	 1973-75	 21-9-1
Slovich	 Mike	 1976	 3-6
Doherty	 Ed	 1977-82	 45-20-3
Sorce	 Steve	 1983-85	 12-16-2
Welchert	 Pat	 1986-00	 89-71-1
Bene	 Dennis	 2001-19	 182-44
Rogers	 Eric	 2020-23	 35-12
Ryden	 Pat	 2024-25	 15-9

Salt River
Unknown		  2001-03
Salazar	 Ernie	 2004-06	 12-18
Mohns	 Jason	 2007-08	 8-9
Head	 Troy	 2009-10	 5-11
Lytle	 Shawn	 2011	 1-7
Tauscher	 Brandon	 2012-13	 5-11



San Luis
Frederick	 George	 2003	 1-10
Kneeland	 Mike	 2004	 3-8
Denton	 Jay	 2005-07	 1-29
Solano	 Fernando	 2008-11	 1-36
Shields	 Mark	 2012	 0-10
Thompson	 Doug	 2013	 0-10

San Manuel
Barbarick	 Henry	 1955-60	 18-37-2
Littau	 Fred	 1961-65	 22-26-2
Unknown		  1966-74
Friedli	 Vern	 1975	 4-6
Serignese	 Herman	 1976-80	 19-30-1
Becker	 Damon	 1981	 11-2
Howard	 Duane	 1982-85	 16-21
Payne	 Don	 1986	 3-7
Wright	 Jim	 1987-88	 13-7-1
Brown	 Mike	 1989-94	 49-15
Unknown		  1995-97
Yencarilli	 Jim	 1998-99	 7-12
Mendivil	 Jorge	 2000-04	 34-19
Sloan	 Mike	 2005	 3-7
Renteria	 Daniel	 2006-08	 15-17
Elmore	 Steve	 2009-13	 30-20
Ward	 Dave	 2014-15	 7-12
Williams	 Dan	 2016-18	 11-20
Lovato	 Damon	 2019	 4-6
Ivy	 Ernie	 2020-25	 31-23

San Pasqual Valley
Unknown		  1984-03
Klostriech	 Don	 2004-06, 2009-12	 5-28
Pineda	 Salvador	 2007-08, 2016-19	 4-35
Sanchez	 Jason	 2013-15	 6-12
Gardner	 Dan	 2021	 0-5
Sanchez	 Mandel	 2022	 1-6
Rivas	 Miguel	 2023-25	 5-24

San Tan Charter
Reid	 Darrell	 2017-18	 15-5
Walker	 Stephen	 2019	 8-2
Taylor	 Kerry	 2020-21	 8-10
Cartwright	 Chase	 2022-25	 38-11

San Tan Foothills
Barnes	 Rob	 2009	 1-9
Schenks	 Roger	 2010-14	 32-22
Sanders	 John	 2015	 4-5
Martin	 Richie	 2016	 6-3
De La Torre	 George	 2017-18	 11-10
Sather	 Jeremy	 2019	 2-8
Beamon	 Jeremy	 2020	 1-5
Carlin	 Mike	 2021-24	 15-26
Coe	 Michael	 2025	 0-10

Sandra Day O’Connor
Mey	 Rick	 2003-08	 23-37
Rodriguez	 John	 2009-16	 41-46
Casey	 Steve	 2017-20	 16-24
Cole	 Brian	 2021-24	 19-16
Kullos	 Ben	 2025	 4-8

Santa Cruz Valley
Berryhill	 John	 1949-50	 5-12
Crum	 Junior	 1951-52	 1-16-1
Prichard	 Lloyd	 1953-55	 16-13-1
Munoz	 Al	 1956	 1-9
Clark	 Pete	 1957-58	 12-8
Stovall	 Bill	 1959-64	 25-29-5
Foster	 Lonnie	 1965-71	 62-13-1
Denton	 Jay	 1972-78, 1988-92,	 129-97-4
		  1995-04
Jones	 Eddie	 1979	 13-0
Ewan	 Jim	 1980-81	 21-2-2
Foote	 Larry	 1982-83	 16-3-1

Crumbaker	 Dave	 1984-87	 24-14
Wright	 Tommie	 2005	 2-8
Ocampo	 Al	 2006-11	 20-42
Montijo	 Ernie	 2012-13	 3-17
Davis	 Rishard	 2014-20	 58-21
Fitzgerald	 James	 2021	 5-5
Cortez	 Thomas	 2022-25	 27-16

Santa Rita
Williams	 Larry	 1969-82	 43-92-1
Kreamer	 Will	 1983-87	 27-22-2
Vielledent	 Bob	 1988-94	 37-37
Stovall	 Russell	 1995-98	 15-25
Nightingdale	 Louis	 1999-06	 35-48
Scurran	 Jeff	 2007-09	 34-7
Coleman	 Harold	 2010-11	 6-13
Heavner	 Kris	 2012	 2-8
Pichotta	 Jeff	 2013	 3-0
Tadlock	 John	 2013	 0-7
House	 Cody	 2014	 6-4
Jamero	 Felix	 2015-17	 2-27
Sanchez	 Richard	 2018-20	 3-19
Joseph	 Tom	 2021-22	 1-10
No Team	 	 2023
Smith	 Doug	 2024-25	 0-20

Scottsdale
Gilbert	 Tom	 1934	 1-5-1
McCullar	 Earl	 1935-37	 7-18-2
Frye	 Vormen	 1938-41	 10-15-2
Manes	 Bill	 1942-45	 15-14
Davis	 Dub	 1946	 10-1
Hardt	 Jiggs	 1947-52	 36-15-3
Skouson	 Pete	 1953-54	 8-7-2
Brady	 Hil	 1955-57	 12-14-1
Savage	 Virgil	 1958-63	 28-29-2
Campbell	 Tommy	 1964-67	 26-13-1
Unknown		  1968-70
Bailey	 Wayne	 1971-72, 1982	 11-19
Kush	 Joe	 1973-74	 2-18
Corte	 Joe	 1975-81	 42-29-1

Scottsdale Christian
Benson	 Bernie	 1977-81	 26-17
Dean	 Jim	 1982-89	 54-25-2
Degrenier	 Jack	 1990	 2-8
Walheim	 Pete	 1991-99	 6-20
Bandura	 Larry	 2000-02	 8-18-1
Fox	 Jeff	 2003-10	 51-31
Dudley	 Willie	 2011-12	 16-6
Allen	 Kevin	 2013	 5-5
Gibbs	 Chuck	 2014-17	 34-14
Cauley	 Jason	 2018	 7-4
Holtz	 Nate	 2019-22	 25-15
Sheahen	 Mike	 2023-25	 35-7

Scottsdale Prep
Munsil	 Will	 2010-13	 32-9
Barro	 Jake	 2014	 5-5
Sedmak	 Dave	 2015	 3-7
Head	 Troy	 2016	 3-6
Primavera	 David	 2017-25	 54-37

Sedona Red Rock
Davis	 Sammy	 1996-99	 13-21
Cromartie	 Jim	 2000-05	 25-34-1
Batty	 Brian	 2006-07	 2-17
Lezcano	 Rob	 2008-09	 3-17
Walsworth	 Rick	 2010-13	 17-24
Selle	 Ken	 2014	 6-4
Bradshaw	 John	 2015-16	 9-11
Miller	 Tom	 2017-18	 3-16
Young	 Bob	 2019	 2-8
No Teams	 	 2020-23
Hauserman	 Tony	 2024-25	 1-12



Seton Catholic
Unknown		  1966
No Team	 	 1967
Unknown		  1968-69
No Teams		  1970-71
Unknown		  1972
No Teams		  1973-80
McCarthy	 Kevin	 1981-85	 23-21-1
Refner	 Scott	 1986-87	 2-18
Winters	 Scott	 1988	 2-8
Castro	 Frank	 1989	 8-1-1
Forte	 Al	 1990-92	 13-15-1
Timpani	 Joe	 1993-98	 40-23
Dales	 Gene	 1999-00	 16-6
Walheim	 Pete	 2001-06, 2019-25	 68-67
Schenks	 Rodger	 2007	 2-8
Bowser	 Rex	 2008-14	 62-24
Galante	 Gary	 2015-17	 15-17
Chiurco	 Mike	 2018	 8-4

Sequoia Charter
Fox	 Justin	 2012	 3-7
Butler	 Sheron	 2013	 0-10

Sequioa Pathway
Margerum	 Donnie	 2020-22	 16-11
Taylor	 Kerry	 2023	 0-9
Pando	 Chase	 2024	 1-9

Shadow Ridge
Tipton	 Rico	 2010-13	 25-16-1
Karvis	 Ray	 2014-15	 6-14
Chappelle	 Bob	 2016-19	 14-26
Hegarty	 Sean	 2020-23	 15-15
Zdebski	 Mike	 2024-25	 4-6

Shadow Mountain
Gray	 Mike	 1975-79	 17-30-2
McKivergin	 Dick	 1980-91	 49-73-1
Stanley	 Mark	 1992-94	 9-21
Pigusch	 Hal	 1995-99	 17-33
Wood	 Tom	 2000-04	 15-35
Sekoch	 Josh	 2005-09	 12-39
Giovando	 Mike	 2010-11	 10-11
Cook	 Gary	 2012-13	 8-12
Farrel	 Brock	 2014-16	 12-18
Fagan	 Ron	 2017-23	 18-50
Hemming	 Stephen	 2024	 4-6
Scott	 Joe	 2025	 5-5

Show Low
Nine	 Gary	 1973-75	 15-14
Loyden	 Dan	 1976-78	 15-12
Girardi	 Joe	 1979-82	 9-24-2
Foster	 Max	 1983-84	 13-6
O’Dell	 Digger	 1985-86	 4-16
Mauldin	 Gary	 1987-93	 46-31
Morgan	 Bill	 1994-01	 63-26
Hathcock	 Jeremy	 2002-04	 27-8
Munson	 Keith	 2005	 3-6
Hakwins	 Danny	 2006	 9-2
Ricedorff	 Randy	 2007-16	 100-30
Maxwell	 Monte	 2017-20	 16-22
Hernandez	 Carlo	 2021-23	 22-12
Boyce	 Mike	 2024-25	 12-10

Sierra Linda
Burgess	 George	 2010-13	 7-32
Crow	 Ross	 2014-15	 6-14
Contreras	 Louie	 2016-17	 0-19
Gill	 Nate	 2018-19, 2021	 9-21
Preyer	 Ty	 2022-23	 8-12
Pierce	 Roland	 2024-25	 11-10

Sinagua
Campos	 Eddie	 1991-03	 66-69-2
Moran	 David	 2003-06	 10-25
Wolf	 Paul	 2007-08	 2-18
Dirksen	 Dave	 2009	 0-10

Skyline
Swartz	 Peter	 1999-00	 4-16
Jonovich	 Peter	 2001-11	 36-86
Paffumi	 Angelo	 2012-18	 53-25
Hawthorne	 George	 2019-21	 5-23
Schiermeyer	 Adam	 2022-25	 16-24

Snowflake
Munk	 Lewis	 1929-33	 16-15-2
Hatch	 E. Kay	 1934, 1941-42,	 24-25-5
		  1946-49
Hendrickson	 Hy	 1935-40	 23-17-5
Wagner	 Don	 1943	 4-2
Smith	 Joel	 1944-45	 3-13
Hale	 Quentin	 1950-52	 13-14-1
Roundy	 Elmo	 1953-55	 25-4-1
Burr	 Tom	 1956-60	 26-17
Schneider	 Bob	 1961-63	 15-13
Rasmussen	 Lee	 1964-68	 27-16-3
Harris	 Monty	 1969-70	 13-6-1
Clark	 Glen	 1971	 5-4
Workman	 Tot	 1972-75	 25-15
Wallis	 Darvin	 1976	 7-2
Jones	 Rich	 1977-78	 14-6
Foote	 Chuck	 1979-80	 10-10-1
Stoddard	 Gary	 1981-83	 23-10
Hoyt	 Rich	 1984-86	 29-6-1
Jolley	 Ned	 1987-88	 21-4
Beall	 Jim	 1989-92	 34-12-1
Westover	 Neil	 1993-99, 2003-06	 74-47
Ellsperger	 Mitch	 2000-02	 26-9
Larson	 Adam	 2007-09	 23-12
Tenney	 Ron	 2010-14	 51-13
Soloman	 Kay	 2015-24	 98-24
Reddick	 Trevor	 2025	 10-2

Somerton
Atherton	 Cyril	 2025	 0-10

South Mountain
Hogan	 Shanty	 1954-58	 32-13-3
Clupper	 Earl	 1959-80	 139-72-8
Jackson	 Moody	 1981-84	 19-19-2
McCarty	 Jerry	 1985	 4-6
Stovall	 Bill	 1986-88	 25-7-1
Dansby	 Cleveland	 1989-01	 79-61-1
Coggin	 Perry	 2002-04	 12-19
De La Torre	 George	 2005-07	 19-16
Zamenski	 Zane	 2008-09	 11-10
Phillips	 Darryl	 2010-15	 6-54
Carter	 Mark & Marcus	2016-19	 19-22
Evans	 Byron	 2020-23	 11-22
Gammage	 Evan	 2024	 6-14

South Pointe
Molina	 Rich	 2005-08	 12-18
Bontemps	 Arna	 2009-10	 1-19

South Ridge
Unknown		  2007
Fullerton	 Brett	 2008-11	 4-16

St. David
Bateman	 Robert	 1947-48	 16-0
Stapley	 Dwight	 1949-52	 24-8
Christenson	 Lot	 1953-57	 28-7
Brown	 Jerry	 1958-59	 12-2
Crawford	 Jim	 1960-73, 1976-82	 120-37-1
Judd	 Barry	 1974-75, 1989-90,	 21-33
		  2003-05



LaMarca	 John	 1983-88	 35-20
Bryant	 John	 1991-02	 85-28
Moore	 Ovean	 2006-08	 16-12
Davis	 Brett	 2009-16	 57-20
Davis	 Braden	 2017-25	 56-30

St. John Paul II
Padilla	 John	 2018-25	 15-38

St. Johns
Unknown		  1947
No Teams	 	 1948-51
Heap		  1952-59	 29-27-4
Isaacson	 Ray	 1960-61	 8-0
Patterson	 Bob	 1962,1968, 1974	 11-5-1
Reynolds	 Paul	 1963,1965	 6-3
Mullenaux	 Lynn	 1966	 6-2
Madariaga	 Buster	 1967	 5-3
Webb	 Barry	 1969-71	 19-6-2
Lee	 Larry	 1972-73	 6-11-1
Naegle	 John	 1975-76	 15-6
Minnick	 Mike	 1977-78	 16-4
Unknown		  1979-81
Myers	 Dale	 1982-88	 35-36-1
Morgan	 Mike	 1989-14, 2016-21	 297-81-1
Neubauer	 Tony	 2015	 7-4
Richardson	 John	 2022	 6-5
Dimbatt	 Lon	 2023-25	 25-11

St. Mary’s
Robinson	 Jim	 1938-41	 25-10-2
Bouchard	 Jack	 1942-46	 16-27-2
Beinor	 Ed	 1947	 7-3
Coleman	 Chink	 1948-52	 33-11-1
Tassinari	 Joe	 1953-57	 21-23-6
Mackey	 Dick	 1958	 2-8
Stovall	 Jack	 1959-61	 15-10-2
Lawson	 Ray	 1962-63	 5-12-1
Locke	 Dick	 1964	 1-9
Doherty	 Ed	 1965-70	 48-14-1
Lavin	 Pat	 1971-77	 64-13
Farrell	 Pat	 1978-00, 2004-07	 234-86-4
Rodriguez	 John	 2001-03	 13-17
Zubey	 Eddy	 2008-10	 12-22
Williamson	 Todd	 2011-14	 20-21
Lopez	 Marcel	 2015	 3-7
Brittain	 Tommy	 2016-19	 14-27
Lucero	 Jose	 2020-25	 36-27

St. Paul’s Prep
Unknown		  2007-09

Sunnyside
Bull	 Fred	 1956-62	 35-29-2
Turner	 Elwood	 1963-67	 20-25-4
Favara	 Joel	 1968-71	 10-26-1
Petty	 Paul	 1972-81	 70-34-1
Seward	 Terry	 1982-88	 49-24-2
Giangardolla	 Sam	 1989	 2-8
Fuentes	 Don	 1990-92	 19-14
Sanchez	 Richard	 1993-10	 161-53
Posey	 Glenn	 2011-15, 2019-21	 40-35
Lopez	 Roy	 2016-18	 12-18
Romack	 Thomas	 2022-25	 18-22

Sunnyslope
Pitts	 Wayne	 1954-56	 5-20
Bingham	 Fred	 1957-63	 31-33-3
Buck	 Bill	 1964-70	 35-38
Christy	 Ted	 1971-75	 16-30-4
Horn	 Ron	 1976-77	 7-12-1
Wheatley	 Tom	 1978-79	 13-6-1
Kee	 Bill	 1980-86	 48-26-2
Evans	 Tim	 1987-94	 38-44-1
Hickman	 Dallas	 1995-06	 74-61-1
Mayfield	 Tim	 2007-10	 12-29
Pieri	 Damon	 2011-20	 68-38
Jacobs	 Sam	 2021-25	 30-24

Sunrise Mountain
Gahn	 Bill	 1998-99	 12-10
Davis	 Jim	 2000-02	 9-21
Babb	 Will	 2003-09	 25-46-1
Carter	 James	 2010-15	 47-20
Decker	 Steve	 2016-24	 62-40
Maldonado	 Santiago	 2025	 5-5

Superior
Unknown		  1924
Camp	 Lynn	 1925	 1-4-1
Erbe	 J.	 1926	 8-0
Thomas	 Bob	 1927	 5-2
Camp	 Lynn	 1928-34	 8-26-2
Scales	 Harry	 1935-36	 12-3-1
Baxter	 Bill	 1937-41	 26-14-4
Ishmaell	 Emmett	 1942	 4-3-1
Berger	 George	 1943-44	 2-11-2
Estavilla	 Frank	 1945	 1-6
Drakulich	 Pete	 1946-48	 21-7-2
Stokhaus	 Frank	 1949-54	 30-23-4
Gonzalez	 Will	 1955-66	 41-59-10
Bayley	 Jerry	 1967-68	 5-14
Ruiz	 Manny	 1969	 1-9
Schmeichel	 Russell	 1973-74	 12-7
Simmons	 Dave	 1975-77	 18-9-2
Unknown		  1978
Mattix	 Larry	 1979-82	 7-28-1
Unknown		  1983
Peebles	 Lee	 1984-90	 30-37
Joseph	 Tom	 1991-95	 31-22
Munoz	 Bryan	 1996-98	 27-7
Unknown		  1999
Tucker	 Earl	 2000-06	 18-45-1
Palmer	 Ryan	 2007-20	 81-40
Denalter	 Josh	 2021-22	 6-11
Olmos	 Elias	 2023-25	 15-13

Tanque Verde
Naugle	 Barry	 2007	 0-8
Lawwill	 Jim	 2008-13	 13-41
Johnson	 Jeremiah	 2014-19	 21-49
Dobyns	 Jay	 2020-22	 14-9
Bollnow	 Jeff	 2023-25	 26-10

Tempe
Neeb	 L.S.	 1924	 3-4-1
Bartruff	 H.Z.	 1925-26	 2-9-2
Faunce	 Leo	 1927-34	 28-26-6
Cole	 Ben	 1935-45	 47-36-3
Henshaw	 Hascall	 1946-50	 28-13-5
Wynn	 Howard	 1951-52	 14-3-2
Boyle	 Bill	 1953	 0-7-1
Zucco	 John	 1954-59	 38-19-2
Mitchell	 Ed	 1960-63	 15-23-1
Widmer	 Paul	 1964-66	 15-14-1
Benedict	 Allan	 1967-71	 26-24-3
Lambeth	 Jim	 1972-76	 30-21
Murphy	 Jim	 1977-81, 1988-89	 48-31-1
Alford	 Glenn	 1982-87	 28-32-2
McBurney	 Tim	 1990-01	 81-51-2
Rhiner	 Mark	 2002-05	 17-23
Rodriguez	 John	 2006-08	 10-21
Walker	 Brian	 2009-20	 57-66
Hanley	 Todd	 2021	 0-8
Freeman	 Sean	 2022-25	 17-23

Tempe Prep
Unknown		  2001-02
Brittain	 Tom	 2003-15	 85-50
Brittain	 Josh	 2016-17	 15-8
Cain	 Larry	 2018-21	 13-24
Jones	 Jason	 2022-23	 3-10



Thatcher
Skousen	 Clarence	 1934-38	 29-11-3
Hastings	 Wes	 1939-40	 9-9
Lasueur	 Woodrow	 1941	 2-7
McIntyre	 Bill	 1942-43	 12-0
Mortenson	 Leo	 1944	 7-1
Allen	 Gove	 1945-47	 10-17
Peggs	 Joseph	 1948	 3-3-3
Randall	 Eldon	 1949-51	 17-8-1
Headington	 Gus	 1952-53	 12-4-1
Barbarick	 Hank	 1954	 1-7-1
Overstreet	 Dalton	 1955-58	 20-15-2
Nelson	 Cecil	 1959-62	 10-25
Halter	 Bob	 1963	 2-7
Jackson		  1964
Stewart	 Gordon	 1965-66	 4-14
H.	 Jerry	 1967-68	 3-12
Martin	 Phil	 1969-73	 27-17-1
Shamey	 Ed	 1974-77, 1983-84,	 100-46-1
		  1988-95
Martin	 Dennis	 1978-80	 20-7-1
Estes	 Lonnie	 1981-82	 16-3
Hughes	 Jesse	 1985-87	 20-10-1
Hughes	 Jim	 1996-99	 42-6
Conrad	 Don	 2000-11	 105-39
Jeffries	 Dave	 2012-14	 31-6
Hinton	 Sean	 2015-17	 34-6
Morales	 Ramon	 2018-19	 22-5
Jones	 Daniel	 2020-25	 52-19

Thunderbird
Fernandez	 Jim	 1973-78	 34-23-2
Clark	 Mike	 1979-80	 15-6-2
Bolen	 Lee	 1981-82	 5-14-1
Dejanovich	 Owen	 1983-86	 17-24
Brown	 Mike	 1987-95	 46-47-3
Mauldin	 Gary	 1996-05	 50-54
Wittenwyler	 Brent	 2006-18	 74-65
Nalette	 Matt	 2019-25	 44-32

Tolleson Union
Jones	 Hank	 1944-46	 9-14-1
Unknown		  1947
Eastin	 Robert	 1948	 2-8
Winningham	 Jim	 1949-51	 9-17
Patrone	 Dom	 1952-55	 12-23-1
Pease	 Jesse	 1956-58	 14-11-1
Overstreet	 Dalton	 1959	 3-5-1
Snyder	 Don	 1960-61	 4-13-1
Santia	 Phil	 1962-63	 15-5
Harkins	 Dick	 1964	 6-4
Unknown		  1965
Gallagher	 Frank	 1966-69	 19-15-4
Harris	 Jack	 1970-71	 5-15
Turkovich	 Steve	 1972-74	 7-23
Medrano	 Greg	 1975	 0-10
Allen	 Marvin	 1976-77	 1-12-5
Simmons	 Thurman	 1978-84	 45-32-1
Moreno	 Roy	 1985, 1992-93	 8-21-1
Goodwin	 Tom	 1986-88	 16-16
Carroll	 John	 1989-91	 13-18
Widmaier	 Daniel	 1994-03	 59-51-1
Rohloff	 Jon	 2004-05	 5-15
Wellbrook	 Rich	 2006-09, 2021-25	 36-66
Brown	 Mike	 2010-11	 5-15
Wilke	 Jason	 2012-18	 39-33
Lopez	 Roy	 2019	 2-8

Tombstone
Unknown		  1942
Wismer	 Harry	 1943-44	 15-3
Unknown		  1945
Wyatt	 John	 1946-54	 23-39
Unknown		  1955
Foster	 Paul	 1956	 3-6
Halley	 Fred	 1957-65	 20-57

Unknown		  1966-74
Stephens	 Jim	 1975	 6-2-1
Unknown		  1976
Reeder	 Steve	 1977-92	 57-85-2
Unknown		  1993-97
Hayhurst	 Mike	 1998-11, 2015-18	 91-95
Thomas	 Joe	 2012-14	 11-19
Rhoades	 Jerome	 2019-20, 2025	 4-23
Bonilla	 Dominic	 2021-24	 20-20

Tonopah Valley
Maxwell	 Monte	 2005-06	 6-12
Morris	 Chris	 2007	 5-6
Stillings	 Tony	 2008-09	 9-11
Karvis	 Ray	 2010-11	 9-11
Gehrts	 Nick	 2012-15	 20-20
Johnson	 Dustin	 2016-20	 23-23
Oliver	 Josh	 2021	 1-7
Davis	 Brett	 2022-24	 31-6
Kemmer	 Shawn	 2025	 4-7

Trevor G. Browne
Mitton	 Bill	 1972-00	 206-115-3
Wooley	 Phillip	 2001-04	 18-22
Ricedorff	 Randy	 2005-06	 3-17
Gross	 Randy	 2007-10	 15-26
Helton	 Richard	 2011-13	 7-23
Crockett	 Chris	 2014	 2-8
Prassas	 Ryan	 2015-16	 1-19
Zimmerman	 Jeremy	 2017-19	 11-19
Rangel	 Francisco	 2020-25	 19-34

Trivium Prep
Spencer	 Micheal	 2016-21	 38-18
Hemming	 Stephen	 2022	 5-4
Wong	 Kalae	 2023-24	 6-14
Mager	 Jeremy	 2025	 8-4

Tuba City
Unknown		  1969-71
Esquibel	 Charles	 1972	 2-7
Unknown		  1973-75
Draughon	 Glen	 1976-77	 12-7-1
Unknown		  1978
Ocampo	 Alan	 1979-82	 11-25-3
Unknown		  1983-85
Haven	 Floyd	 1986-88	 15-16
Unknown		  1989
Roe	 Don	 1990-94	 24-24
Unknown		  1995-96
Hernandez	 Mickey	 1997	 2-7
Curley	 Jimmy	 1998	 3-6
Tomah	 Kent	 1999-03	 21-28
Tate	 Bryan	 2004-07	 22-20
Roe	 James	 2008	 1-9
Hubbell	 Greg	 2009-10	 0-18
Mooring	 Greg	 2011	 2-8
Benjamin	 Rick	 2012-16	 24-25
Haven	 Floyd	 2017-18	 6-14
Lee	 Vincent	 2019, 2021-22	 10-20
Tunney	 Jared	 2023	 4-6
Simeona	 Kalani	 2024-25	 14-7

Tucson
Ruthrauff	 W.M.	 1906	 0-1
No Team		  1907	
Unknown		  1908-09
Moore	 Ellsworth	 1910	 1-4
McKale	 James	 1911-13	 15-6-3
Henry	 Pat	 1914	 3-2-1
Schlademan & Robison	 1915	 4-2
Smith	 Arthur	 1916-17	 4-5-1
No Team	 	 1918
Flint	 Allan	 1919	 3-2
McCreary	 Aaron	 1920-22	 13-10-2
Paulus	 Syl	 1923-26	 21-13



McFarland	 Charles	 1927-34	 40-24-5
Gridley	 Rollin	 1935-47	 87-31-7
Greer	 Jason	 1948-55	 48-29-1
Mallamo	 John	 1956-66	 75-30-4
Mayfield	 Ollie	 1967-76	 79-23-1
Dawson	 Bill	 1977-82	 16-42-1
Mayfield	 Todd	 1983-97	 79-69-5
Kreamer	 Will	 1998-01	 12-28
Green	 Jeff	 2002-05	 16-16
Monaco	 Jim	 2005	 2-6
Smith	 Vince	 2006-10	 11-40
Argraves	 Justin	 2011-20	 53-43
Sanchez	 Richard	 2021	 1-9
Nelson	 Malcom	 2022	 3-7
Neveleff	 Zach	 2023-25	 19-14

Valley Christian
Benson	 Bernie	 1987-98	 71-53
Loomer	 Sean	 1999-04	 47-17
Morgan	 Bill	 2005-09	 54-9
Allen	 Kevin	 2010-12	 11-19
Rutledge	 Jeff	 2013-17	 23-23
Sundberg	 Kirk	 2018-19	 17-7
Peterson	 Jake	 2020-25	 43-17

Valley Lutheran
Unknown		  1999	 1-7
Jax	 Garth	 2000	 1-8
Mitchell	 Josh	 2001-04	 1-36
Wolf	 Bob	 2005-14	 60-36
Kempf	 Mark	 2015-18	 9-26
Porter	 Brian	 2019-22	 12-19
Stanfield	 Jason	 2023	 2-8
Gosse	 Jared	 2024-25	 0-19

Valley Union
Unknown		  1974-82
Mauldin	 Gary	 1983-86	 38-4
Davis	 Tom	 1987-94	 45-30
Unknown		  1995-99
Aguallo	 Ron	 2000-04	 22-22
Luzania	 Tony	 2005-15	 74-30
Ausseresses	 Ephram	 2016-17	 13-7
Estelle	 John	 2018-19	 2-14
Gilbreth	 Brandon	 2020	 1-4
Unknown		  2021
Hill	 Skyler	 2022-25	 18-16

Valley Vista
Wilke	 Jason	 2007-11	 18-34
Sekoch	 Josh	 2012-20	 50-42
Wahlstrom	 Derek	 2021-23	 13-18
Morganda	 John	 2024	 1-9
Desrochers	 Ryan	 2025	 1-9

Veritas Prep
Westerlind	 Kyle	 2006-09	 10-14
Battafarano	 Phillip	 2010-11	 1-10
Allen	 James	 2012-14	 6-21
Ellison	 Jim	 2015-16	 3-17
Black	 Jason	 2017-23	 38-32
Sanfratello	 Mike	 2024-25	 19-5

Verrado
Weinman	 Jay	 2008-10	 5-23
Wahlstrom	 Derek	 2011-16	 36-28
Ward	 Tom	 2017-18	 12-9
Copeland	 Shawn	 2019-20	 8-11
Johnson	 Dustin	 2021-23	 15-17
Hathcock	 Jeremy	 2024	 10-3
Davis	 Brett	 2025	 6-5

Vista Grande
Hernandez	 Carlo	 2010-12	 11-20
Stuart	 Tracy	 2013-17	 15-36
Semore	 Chris	 2018-20	 3-24
Roberts	 Jon	 2021-24	 26-14
Dawson	 Loren	 2025	 3-7

Walden Grove
Seargent	 Chris	 2012-13	 10-10
May	 Chris	 2014-16	 13-17
Noble	 Corey	 2017-25	 60-31

Washington
Schmidt	 Czeslaw	 1955-57	 11-12-3
Aja	 Manny	 1958	 1-8
Ulichny	 Karl	 1959-64	 30-26-2
Sine	 Ed	 1965-70	 30-26-3
Kersey	 Don	 1971-74	 9-30-1
Swerdfeger	 Dave	 1975-85	 65-50-3
Chisman	 Steve	 1986-04	 123-80-6
Becktold	 John	 2005-15	 54-64
Mayfield	 Tim	 2016-25	 35-62

West Point
Ball	 Jerry	 2021-24	 13-27
Walker	 Brian	 2025	 2-8

Westview
Goodwin	 Tommy	 1991-93	 17-15-1
Bushong	 Tom	 1994-95	 15-7
Martinez	 George	 1996-02	 43-31-1
Bowen	 Jeff	 2003-13	 89-42
Parker	 Joe	 2014-15	 18-6
Gehrts	 Nick	 2016-19	 26-18
Irish	 Robert	 2021-22	 4-16
Moran	 Sean	 2023-25	 10-20

Westwind Prep
McCartney	 Ryan	 2005	 0-10
Gubernick	 Jeff	 2006	 1-9
Belshe	 Chuck	 2007-08	 1-19
Lavine	 Kent	 2009-10	 3-17
Allen	 Matt	 2011-14	 18-17

Westwood
Ford	 Edgar “Mutt”	 1962-66	 35-8-1
Gates	 Dave	 1967-73	 52-21
Pico	 Joe	 1974-75	 9-11
Loper	 Jerry	 1976-92	 126-65-3
Palmer	 Curt	 1993-97	 31-24
Young	 Bob	 1998-99	 10-11
Suchomel	 Roger	 2000-05	 47-22
Zubey	 Eddy	 2006-07	 20-13
Mendez	 Greg	 2008-11	 13-32
Stowers	 Spencer	 2012-14	 16-15
Ewan	 Jim	 2015-16	 4-14
Ide	 Kyle	 2016-21	 19-31
Large	 Brandon	 2022-25	 14-26

Wickenburg
Hancher	 Dudley	 1949-52	 24-5
Moran	 Ralph	 1953-81, 1983-84	 200-109-3
Doom	 Dan	 1982	 0-9
Nestor	 Paul	 1985-89	 19-22-1
Hill	 John	 1990-97	 38-38-1
McGoldrick	 Tom	 1998-04	 49-26
Vaughan	 Norris	 2005-08	 47-5
Pagliaro	 Mike	 2009	 10-1
Gonzalo	 Bob	 2010-12	 11-20
Johnson	 Craig	 2013	 3-7
Miller	 Carson	 2014-17	 22-20
Mitchell	 Mike	 2018-21	 22-17
MacNeil	 Ishmael	 2022-24	 14-17
Nunez	 Jay	 2025	 0-4
Crosland	 Carter	 2025	 0-6

Willcox
Bennett	 Dean	 1949	 7-1
Anaya	 Joe	 1950-59	 51-35-3
Barnes	 Lee	 1960-67	 36-38-2
Dobyns	 Lee	 1968	 5-5
Jackson	 Boone	 1969-77	 43-44-1
Woolridge	 Larry	 1978-79, 1983-87	 50-27



McCahan	 Mike	 1980-81, 1988-92	 40-33-1
Hanley	 Paul	 1982	 10-2
Patterson	 Mike	 1993-07	 96-63-2
Austin	 Shane	 2008	 2-8
Hughes	 Jim	 2009-11	 29-7
Garcia	 Joe	 2012	 7-4
Kortsen	 Jack	 2013-16	 11-29
Highsmith	 Alonzo	 2017-19	 17-15
Hjalmarson	 Eric	 2020-23	 26-14
Lotts	 Jeston	 2024-25	 17-7

Williams
Unknown		  1922-28
Wolfson	 Leo	 1929-31	 4-14-3
Conley	 WC	 1932	 1-3
King	 Jimmy	 1935-36	 2-11
Shumway		  1940-41	 4-6-1
Black	 Bill	 1942	 4-0-1
Ljubicich	 Tony	 1943	 0-6
Unknown		  1944-46
Perrill	 James	 1947-49	 10-10-2
Unknown		  1950
Tassinari	 Joe	 1951-52	 9-5
Cook	 Charles	 1953	 2-4
Zeiger	 Del	 1954-57	 10-17-1
McLain	 Jack	 1958-65	 44-23-3
Webster	 Rick	 1966	 1-7-1
Sharpe	 Art	 1967-71	 35-10
Gollihare	 Bill	 1972	 3-6
Morgan	 Bill	 1973-75	 15-13-1
Hoyt	 Rich	 1976-83	 55-24-2
Gayman	 Steve	 1984-87	 15-21
Evans	 R.	 1988	 2-8
Shipley	 Rick	 1989-05	 107-56-1
Echeverria	 Phillip	 2006-08	 14-15
Brownlee	 Jeff	 2009-25	 126-52

Williams Field
Campbell	 Steve	 2007-25	 163-55

Willow Canyon
Peck	 Montgomery	 2005	 1-9
Hudnutt	 Mike	 2006-13	 39-39
Martinez	 Joe	 2013-19	 21-45
Stangler	 Justin	 2020-25	 26-31

Window Rock
Unknown		  1965-82
Kinsel	 Les	 1983	 5-4
Unknown		  1984-88
Tomah	 Kent	 1989-91	 11-17
Unknown		  1992
Hatch	 Tom	 1993-94	 4-15-1
Unknown		  1995-96
Bolling	 Dewey	 1997	 4-6
Unknown		  1998
Burgess	 George	 1999	 2-7
Unknown		  2000-03
Williams	 Elmer	 2004	 3-6
Goebel	 Robert	 2005	 6-4
Coggins	 Perry	 2006-08	 13-16
Brock	 August	 2009-12	 19-22
Barker	 Greg	 2013-14	 13-7
Weaver	 Scott	 2015-16	 2-18
Begay	 Wilbur	 2017-25	 24-54

Winslow
Brubraker	 Guy	 1915	 1-4
Porter	 A.W.	 1916-17	 3-4-1
Branigan	 John	 1919	 1-1
Clark	 Eddie	 1920	 5-3-1
Kerr	 Frank	 1921	 7-1
No Team	 	 1922
Porter		  1923-24	 6-6-2
Tweed		  1925	 0-5-1
Edson	 H.E.	 1926	 3-3-1

Wilson	 J.B.	 1927-41	 69-47-18
Olmstead	 Glenn	 1942, 1946	 12-4
Armstrong	 Bill	 1943	 8-1
Armstrong	 W.W.	 1944-45	 12-2-2
Nasser	 Emil	 1947-81	 227-91-8
Baker	 Jim	 1982	 2-7-1
Holt	 Doyle	 1983-84	 13-5
Griffith	 Art	 1985-87	 11-16-2
Cue	 Rick	 1988-91	 15-21-2
Hoyt	 Rich	 1992-95	 27-15
Semore	 Russ	 1996-97	 6-12
Olson	 Mike	 1998-99	 8-11
Gracey	 Matt	 2000-04	 43-13
Larson	 Adam	 2005-06	 23-4
Robertson	 Rusty	 2007-10	 35-13
Little	 BJ	 2011-14	 29-17
Guzman	 Brndon	 2015-23	 48-40
Payne	 Jordan	 2024-25	 8-12

Youngker
Steuwe	 Jason	 2009-10	 4-14
York	 Matt	 2011-14	 8-32
Epley	 Kelly	 2015-16	 5-16
Cluff	 Tony	 2017-21	 14-31
Sekoch	 Josh	 2022-24	 17-14
Highsmith	 Alonso	 2025	 7-4

Yuma
Powers	 Bob	 1922-25	 17-4-3
Clark	 Marvin	 1926-34	 34-33-10
Armstronng	 Frank	 1935-42	 40-34-2
Starr	 Mike	 1943	 0-7
O’Brien	 John	 1944	 0-8
Smith	 Vic	 1945-47	 20-6-4
Wynn	 Howard	 1948-49	 5-14-1
Moore	 Jim	 1950-56	 43-25-2
Krueger	 Phil	 1957-58	 10-10
Rosengarten	 Marv	 1959-60	 16-3-3
Thomas	 Frank	 1961-70	 37-62-3
Mitchell	 Dave	 1971-73	 0-30
Stein	 Dick	 1974-78	 11-37-2
Venturo	 Gary	 1979-81	 7-22-1
Roper	 Stewart	 1982	 2-8
Massey	 Dick	 1983-85	 9-18-3
Raebel	 Marty	 1986-87	 1-18-1
Hurt	 Tom	 1988-91	 23-19-2
Weber	 Curt	 1992-93, 1997-98,	 36-76
		  2013-19
Elsperger	 Mitch	 1994-96	 9-21
Rowe	 Patrick	 1999-01	 12-18
Unknown		  2002-03
Stallworth	 Rhett	 2004-06	 14-17
Chadwick	 Mike	 2007	 2-8
Fox	 Tom	 2008-12	 17-35
Siebel	 Bo	 2020-22	 9-15
Mosqueda	 Armando	 2023-25	 5-24

Yuma Catholic
Hurt	 Tom	 2001-04	 29-10
Plum	 Randy	 2005-06	 13-7
Stallworth	 Rhett	 2007-15, 2018-24	 176-31
Cheatwood	 Aaron	 2016-17	 18-6
Smith	 Vernon	 2025	 7-5

Still Researching
Fort Grant
Grand Canyon
Judson
Litchfield
Seligman
St. Joseph’s
Suffolk Hills
Valley (Sanders)
... and others


